USE AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
PYKOBOJJ.CTBO N0 IKCMNIYATALUN U
<R ) XHVYECKOMY OBCTYXVUBAHUIO

o | Chamfering machine
{pOMKoppe3epHbIN CTAHOK-

cpackocHumateno OMCA
mogenb CM® 920 (SMJ)

Serial number
CepuiiHbIn HoMep
Year built

oA Bbinycka

® Edition of the manual

i %@B@ﬂ%% 0ACTE 12015

OMCA S.r.l
Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Phone: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503
Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



@I@ INDEX
. INDEX
. INTRODUCTION
1.1 WARNINGS. ..o 3
. AREA OF APPLICATION AND TECHNICAL DATA
2.1 AREA OF APPLICATION ......c.cooiiinimereirenreecresenecieenne 4
2.2 TECHNICAL DATA ..o 5
2.3 NOISE ... 5
2.4 VIBRATION .....ooiiiiiirercresc e 5
2.5 MAINPARTS ..o 6
. TRANSPORT AND INSTALLATION
3.1 UNPACKAGE ... 7
3.2 MACHINE HANDLING WITH PACKING ........cccccovvvnirrinnne 8
3.3 MACHINE HANDLING WITH TROLLEY ....cccevviiiririnnne 8
3.4 MACHINE HANDLING WITHOUT TROLLEY .......cccccovvvunnn. 9
3.5 ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION.......oomiimieriiiiciciesneinees 10
. USE
4.1 MAIN CONTROLS........cooeierercrcrece e 10
4.2 MACHINE SETTING WITH TROLLEY ..o 16
4.3 MACHINE SETTING WITHOUT TROLLEY ......cccccovrvvirnne. 18
4.4 SETTING CHAMFER ADJUSTMENT ......cccvvvniinirricines 20
4.5 MACHINE SETTING .....coooviiriierciecseseeeneeceseeeines 22
. MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENT
5.1 INSERTS REPLACING ..o 26
5.2 CLEANING ..o 28
5.3 DISPOSAL......ociiiiiiseseeeneee e 28
. ATTACHMENTS
6.1 EC CONFORMITY DECLARATION......cccocmiiiciririreienne 31
6.2 ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM.......ccooiiirineirineiecneieereineis 33
6.3 SPARE PARTS LIST ....cosviiiiriiircisereeseecseseenneis 41
8.4 NOTES ... 68

YKA3ATEIb
. YKA3ATEIb
. BBEAEHUE
1.1 MEPbBI BE3OMACHOCTU ... 3
. OBJIACTb NPUMEHEHUA U TEXHUYECKUE
XAPAKTEPUCTUKN
2.1 OBJTACTb MPUMEHEHUA. .....ccoieceeeees 4
2.2 TEXHWYECKME XAPAKTEPUCTUKN........ccomrrs 4
2.3 WYMo 4
24 BUBPALINA ..o 4
2.5 OCHOBHbIE Y3Mbl M YACTU CTAHKA.......ccooce 5
. TPAHCITOPTUPOBKA U YCTAHOBKA
3.1 PACIAKOBKA ... 7
3.2 TPAHCMOPTMPOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENA B
YIAKOBKE. ... 8
3.3 TPAHCMOPTUPOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENA C
KONMECHOWM BA3OW..........coviieiiiceeeeeeeeee 8
3.4 TPAHCMNOPTMPOBKA ®ACKOCHWMATENA BE3
KOMECHOW BABB........ovoiviiieiieieieseceeieee e 8
3.5 TOIKIMOYEHME K ONEKTPOCETU..ouceiressnscssssssisasns 10
. IKCNNYATALUUA
4.1 OCHOBHbIE 9NEMEHTbI YNPABIIEHUNA ............ccocnvce 10
4.2 YCTAHOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENA ..o 16
4.3 YCTAHOBKA ®ACKOCHVWMATENA BE3 KONECHOW
BASDBI .o 18
44 YCTAHOBKA PASMEPA ®ACKN ..o 20
4.5 HACTPOVIKA ®ACKOCHUMATENS .......oovvvvvvvvevvvnrrnennnen 22
. TEXHWYECKOE OBCITYXXUBAHUE N HANAQKA
5.1 3AMEHA BCTABOK ®PES3DbL.........ccccovuerirririneireinenne 26
5.2 OUUCTKA ... 28
5.3 YTUIMMBALNA ..o 28
. MPUNOXEHUA
6.1 CEPTU®UKAT COOTBETCTBUACE .......cccoovvvvirinee 31
6.2 OMNEKTPUYECKUE CXEMbI ......ooioiiicee 33
6.3 MEPEYEHb 3AMACHBIX YACTEN ..o, 41
8.4 BAMETK. ..o 68

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



INTRODUCTION

1. INTRODUCTION

CAREFULLY READ THE INFORMATION EXPLAINED IN
THIS HANDBOOK BEFORE THE INSTALLATION AND THE
USE OF THE MACHINE. FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS
WITH CARE!

1.1 WARNINGS

The purpose of this handbook is to explain all the necessary
information for a safe and a right use of the chamfering machine
OMCA mod. SMJ.

It is very important to keep readable and in a good state of
conservation this handbook for a correct feeling with the product. In
case of somehow damage or if you need more technical information,
please contact the Manufacturer directly.

Before operate with the machine, be sure that you had learn all the
information of this handbook.

Failure to follow the instructions on this manual releases the
manufacturer from any liability. For any further information please
contact the Manufacturer directly.

It is strictly forbidden to tamper with the equipment and/or safety
devices.

Only specialized personal can execute all the maintenance operation.

A different use of the machine that is not authorized in this handbook
is strictly forbidden.

For any further information about the use of the machine, the
maintenance, the spare parts, etc. you might contact the
Manufacturer using the specifications reported on the label in front of
the machine, or using the data reported on the cover of this handbook
(Pic. 1.1).

BBEJEHWE

QN

1. BBEAEHUE

BHUMATEJIbHO WM3YYUTE [AHHOE PYKOBOACTBO
MEPEQ YCTAHOBKOW W PABOTOM HA CTAHKE.
TPEBOBAHNA NHCTPYKLIMK BbINONHANTE
HEYKOCHUTEJTbHO.

1.1 MEPbI BE3OMACHOCTU

3apavent 9TOr0 PYKOBOACTBA SIBMSETCS NpefOCTaBlieHMe BCeW
Heobxogumon WHGopmauum ans  6e3onacHoi M MPaBUNBLHOM
3KCnnyaTauum  KpoMKodhpe3epHoro craHka-gackocHumatens OMCA
CM® 920 cepun SMJ.

[ns npaBunbHoit paboTbl CO CTaHKOM, KpaiiHe BaxHO obecneynTs 310
PYKOBOACTBO B COXPaHHOM M MPWUrOAHOM ANs M3yyeHus Buge. B
cnyyae Kakoro-nnbo MOBPEXOEHUS unu  npu  HeobxoaumocT
nonyunTb  [OOMOMHWUTENbHYK — TEXHWYECKY  MHAOpMaLmio,
noxanyicra,  CBSXKMTECb  C  MPOM3BOAMTENIEM WKW €ro
npeacrasutenem no Ten. (495) 225-3488

Mepen Havyanom paboTbl Ha packocHUMatene, ybeautech, 4To BCS
MHEOPMALMs 13 3TOrO PYKOBOACTBA BaMM M3yyeHa.

HecobniogeHne 3T0ro npeanucaHns CHUMaeT C NPON3BOANTENS BCIO
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb. [N MOMyYeHUs OOMNOMHWUTENBHOM WHGOpMaLmuK,
noxanyicra,  CBSXKMTECb  C  MPOM3BOAMTENIEM WKW €ro
npeacTaBuTenem

KaTeropuuecku 3anpelyaeTcs OCYLLECTBASTL BMELATENbCTBO B
obopynoBaHue uiunn yctponctaa 6e3onacHoCTy.

Tonbko cneumanbHO MOArOTOBNEHHbIA NEPCOHAN MOXET BbINOMHATH
BCE OnepaLyy TeXHYECKoro 0bcnyKuBaHus.

Crporo 3anpelyaeTcs MCMonb3oBaHWe (ackocHUMATeNsi B WHbIX
Liensix, KpoMe Tex, YTO yKka3aHbl B JaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE.

[nsa nomnyyeHnst [OMOMHUTENBHOM MHGOPMALMKW MO 3KChyaTaLmu
CTaHKa, TexoDCMyXMBaHWIO, 3anacHbM YacTel, U T.4., Bbl MOXETe
CBSI3aThCS C MPOW3BOAMTENEM, YKasaB AaHHble, 0B03HaYeHHble Ha
WunbaMke B MEPeAHeil YacTu CTaHka MMM NpefCTaBNeHHble Ha
0bnoxke AaHHOro pykoBoAacTBa (Puc. 1.1)

@i@ CAVRIAGO (RE) - ITALY c€
SMUSSATRICI

Art. | | Volt| |Hz| |
Anno[ |Matr.N°[___ |

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



AREA OF APPLICATION AND
TECHNICAL DATA

Qi

2. AREA OF APPLICATION AND TECHNICAL DATA
2.1 AREA OF APPLICATION

The SMJ (Pic. 2.1) chamfering machine can be used in two ways:
1) with its trolley, for chamfering on medium and big size sheets;

2) “hanged” without its trolley, when it is not possible to work at
standard heights.

The SMJ is useful for chamfer every ferrous materials: alloys,
duplex, super duplex, saf, titanio.

IT IS FORBIDDEN TO USE THE MACHINE FOR
PROCESSING OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED IN THIS
MANUAL:

IT IS FORBIDDEN WORKING ON WOQD.

WHEN THE MACHINE IS USED WITHOUT ITS TROLLEY, IS
ABSOLUTELY IMPORTANT TO MOVE IT WITH AN
ADEQUATE SUPPORT, AND THE OPERATOR HAS TO
KEEP THE MACHINE WITH BOTH HANDS ON THE
HANDLE DURING ALL THE OPERATION.

2.2 TECHNICAL DATA

OBJIACTb MPUMEHEHWUA U TEXHUYECKUE
XAPAKTEPUCTUKN

2. OBJIACTb NPUMEHEHMA W TEXHUYECKUE

XAPAKTEPUCTUKH

2.1 OBNACTb NPUMEHEHKA

Mopens CM® 920 (puc 2.1.) npegHasHaveHa ans paboTbl B ABYX

KOHbUrypaumsx:

1-koHbUrypauus Ha konecHom 6ase — npumeHsieTcs ans paboTsl ¢
NWCTOBBIMW 3aroTOBKaMu CPeAHEro 1 GonbLuero pasmepa;

2-koH(urypauns 6e3 konecHonm 6asbl, -

NPUMeEHAETCA Korga Het

BO3MOXHOCTU NPON3BECTM paboTbl HA CTaHAAPTHOM BLICOTE.
Mopgens CM® 920 npurogHa ans pasgenku gacok Ha nmctax u3

TakMx MartepuanoB, Kak cnnaBbl,

AynnekcHble ctanu, ctanb SAF, TuTaH.

gynnekcHble U cynep

SAMPELLAETCA WCMONb30BATb ®ACKOCHUMATEIb
anAa PABOTblI C [PYTMMW MATEPUANAMKY, KPOME
YKA3AHHbIX B [JAHHOM PYKOBO[ACTBE. HAMPUMEP,
CTAHOK 3AMPELLAETCA MCNONb30BATb AN1A PABOTbI

Nno JEPEBY

KOrJA CTAHOK MCMONb3YETCA BE3 KONECHOW BA3b,
OYEHb BAXHO, MPW MEPEMELLEHWA OBECNEYMBATD

COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO

NMOAOEPXKY,

OINEPATOP

ROIMKEH [EPXATb CTAHOK OBEVMMW PYKAMA 3A
PYKOATKY B TEYEHWUE BCEW OMNEPALIUN.

2.2 TEXHUWMECKWUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU

Milling cutter motor power 5,5 Kw

Feed motor power 0,12 Kw

Feed wheels motor power 0,12 Kw

Chamfer adjustment X axis 0-90 mm (diagonal)
Chamfer adjustment Z axis 0-100 mm

Milling cutter diameter 80 mm (Z6)

Chamfer angle 0°-30°

Height adjustment 200 mm

Feed speed 0-1,2 m/min

Weight 420 Kg.

Dimensions 770x1100x2000H. mm
Weight with packaging 500 Kg.

Dimensions with packaging 1980x1150x1080H.mm

MoLuHoCTb rnaBHOro Asuratens
MoLuHocTb ABUraTens nogaun
MowwuHocTb ABUraTens nofayn ponukos
[nanasoH perynupoBku acku no ocuX
[nana3soH perynupoBku acku no ocuz
[nameTp cpesbl

Yron ¢ackm

PerynupoBka BbICOTbI

CkopocTb nogaum
Bec

[abapuTbl
Bec ¢ ynakoBko¥

labapuThbl ¢ ynakoBKoi

5,5 kBT

0,12 kBt

0,12 kBt

0-90 Mm (guaroHanb)
0-100 Mmm

80 mm (Z6)

0°-30°

200 mm

0-1,2 m/MuH

420 Kr.
770x1100x2000mMm
500 Kr.
1980x1150x1080mMm

2.3 NOISE

THE SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL CAN IN SOME CASES
AND UNDER CERTAIN OPERATING CONDITIONS,
EXCEED THE 85 DBA. IN ANY CASE THE USE OF THE
MACHINE REQUIRES EAR PROTECTION.

2.4 VIBRATION

The value of the acceleration which submits the operator's upper
limbs during the use of the machine does not exceed 2,5 m/s.

2.3 YM

HEMPEPLIBHbIA  AKYCTUYECKWW LUYM, B HEKOTOPbIX

CIIYYAAX U NnPu

OMPEJEJNIEHHbIX

YCNOBKUAX

OKCINYATALIMI, MOXET MNPEBLILWATEL YPOBEHbL 85 [IBA. B
MOBOM CNYYAE MPX PABOTE HA CTAHKE HEOBXOOUMO
NCMNONb30OBATE CPE[ICTBA SALLUTbLI YLIEN.

2.4 BUBPALIUK

3HauyeHMs YCKOPEHWiA, KOTOpble PaCMpOCTPaHSIOTCA Ha BEpXHUe
KOHEYHOCTM onepaTopa npu paboTe Ha CTaHKe He MPeBbIWAKT 2,5

mlc

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



AREA OF APPLICATION AND
TECHNICAL DATA

2.5 MAIN PARTS

OBJIACTb MPUMEHEHWUA U TEXHUYE
XAPAKTEPUCTUKN

2.5 OCHOBHbIE Y3Ibl U YACTU CTAHKA

1 Milling-cutter

2 Feed wheels

3 Hand-wheel for chamfer width adjustment (Z axis)

4 Handle

5  Hand-wheel for chamfer depth adjustment (X axis)

6  Main motor

7 Trolley

8  Unlocking lever for chamfer width adjustment (Z Axis)
9  Unlocking lever for chamfer depth adjustment (X axis)
10  Height adjustment hand-wheel

11 Gear motor for lifting up/lower the feed wheels

12 Arc for lifting

13 Feed gearbox

14  Control board

15  Pushbutton Board

© 00 N O O B OB -

_ = = e e -
g A~ WO N -~ O

®pesa

Ponuku nogaun

Koneco perynupoBkm winpuHbl ackm (ocb Z)

PykosiTka

Koneco perynuposku riy6uHbl dacku (ock X)

[euratens npusoga pesbl

KonecHas 6asa

Pbiyar pa3bnokupoBku Ans perynupoBku WKPKHBI dhacku (ock Z)
Pbiyar pa3bnokupoBku ans perynupoBki rnybuHsl dacku (ocb X)
Koneco perynupoBku BbICOTbI CTaHKa

MoTop-peaykTop Ans nogbema/onyckaHus porMKoB Nogayu
Ipy3oBas ckoba

MoTop-peaykTop npueoga nojadu

lMaHenb ynpaBneHns

MMynbT ynpasneHus

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY B
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



AREA OF APPLICATION AND OBNACTb NPUMEHEHWA N TEXHWYECKUE
@I@ TECHNICAL DATA  XAPAKTEPHCTUKA

]

Y
N

|

-
Q1

|

=
I

L

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it




TRANSPORT AND
INSTALLATION

3. TRANSPORT AND INSTALLATION

ATTENTION: ONLY SPECIALIZED PERSONAL CAN
EXECUTE THE OPERATIONS OF HANDLING AND
INSTALLATION OF THE MACHINE, RESPECTING ALL THE
SAFETY AND HEALTH REGULATIONS IN FORCE.

3.1 UNPACKAGE

The machine is supplied packed complete with this handbook and
different wrenches.

Unpack the machine by removing the seals, taking care not to break any parts.
When the machine is duly unpacked, check that all its part are in
perfect condition. If any anomalous conditions is noticed, contact
immediately your Seller by telling the data of the machine.

3.2 HANDLING WITH PACKING

Handling of the machine with its package must be done with a lift
truck or an overhead travelling crane, which is enough resistant (the

weight of machine is about 420 Kg).

The unpackage and the handling of the machine must be done
paying attention to the following instructions:

1) Remove the straps, remove the cover, remove the wooden packing, and
remove the straps that anchor the machine to the internal wooden base;

2) Hook the lifting device to the eyebolt as shown (Pic. 3.1) and
place the machine vertically.

TPAHCIOPTWUPOBKA I/
YCTAHOBKA

Q&

3. TPAHCNOPTUPOBKA N YCTAHOBKA

BHUMAHME: TOJbKO CMELMAITIBHO
MOArOTOBNEHHBIA MEPCOHAN MOXET BbIMOMHATb
OMEPALIMM MO TPAHCMOPTUPOBKE W YCTAHOBKE
OACKOCHWMATENA, NPY COBNIOAEHNI BCEX MPABUI
W TPEBOBAHWI BE30OMACHOCTM

3.1 PACMAKOBKA

®dackocHMaTenb MOCTABMSETCA B YNakoBke M B KOMMMEKTaLuw
COOTBETCTBYIOLEN 3TOMY PYKOBOACTBY, @ TaKKE C KOMMMEKTOM
Kntoyen.

AkKypaTHO pacnakyite (ackocHUMaTeNb, CHAB NnoMObl, 4Tobbl He Criomath
Kakue-nubo fetanu.

Korga craHOK yCmewHo pacnakoBaH, MpOBEpbTE COCTOSHME BCEX
yacten. Ecnu 3ametunu kakue-nubo nOBpexAeHUs, HeMEeANeHHO
CBSXUTECH C BalwuM [poaaBLOM, COOBLUMB JaHHbIE O CTaHKe.

3.2 TPAHCTMOPTUPOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENA B YNAKOBKE

TpaHcnopTpoBka  backoCHMMATENs B yNakoBke  AOIKHA
NPOM3BOANTLCA C MOMOLLBI0 aBTOMOrpYy34mka UM MOCTOBOrO KpaHa, ¢
LO0CTaTO4HOM rpy30NOabEMHOCTBIO (BEC CTaHKa okono 420 kr).

PacnakoBka u norpyska thackoCHUMaTens [OMKHbI

NPOU3BOAUTLCA NPU COBNIOAEHUMN YKa3aHHbIX TPeGOBaHWIA U B

crnepyioLen nocnefoBaTeNibHOCTH:

1) CHATb cuKCHpyIOLUME PEMHM W YAANWTb KapTOHHYK KOpoOKY, CHATb
BHYTPEHHME PEMHU, (PUKCMPYIOLLME CTAHOK K IEPEBSHHOI OCHOBE.

2) TopuenuTb NOALEMHOE YCTPOWMCTBO 3a rpy3oByl ckoby, kak
rnokasaHo Ha (puc.3.1);

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



@m TRANSPORT AND TPAHCIOPTPOBKA ¥
INSTALLATION YCTAHOBKA

3.3 MACHINE HANDLING WITH TROLLEY 3.3 TPAHCINOPTUPOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENSA C KONECHOM
BA30U

The machine has been designed with its trolley; and it is preferable to  [JaHHbI CcTaHOK Obi  CMPOEKTMPOBaH Ha KonecHom 6ase, M

use in this configuration. npeanoYTUTENBHEE €ro UCMOoMb30BaTh B 3TOM KOHUMIypaLmuu.

The machine can easily move on a regular floor normally present in ~ CTaHok MoxHO cBoGofHO nepemewatb Mo 06blMHOMY nony,
the workshop, thanks to swivel wheels. XapakTepHOMY st LiexoB, Bnarogapsi NOBOPOTHLIM Koflecam.

It's possible to move the machine by pushing it wherever you desired.  3Ta KOHCTpYKLMS NO3BONSIET NEPEMECTUTL CTAHOK B Nl060oe MecTo.

Only in case of irregular floor, making impossible the wheels rotation,  Tonbko B cryyae HepoBHOro nona, korga HEBO3MOXHO BpalleHue

requires the use of a lifting device (Pic.3.2). Korec ucnonb3ayeTcs rpy3onogbeMHoe yeTpoiicTBo (Puc.3.2).

3.4 MACHINE HANDLING WITHOUT TROLLEY 3.4 TPAHCMOPTUPOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENSA BE3 KONIECHOW
BA3bl

The machine without its trolley must be hooked to the relevant eyebolt ~ CtaHok 6e3 konecHoi NoacTaBku LOMKEH KPENUTLCS K

and moved with a lifting device (Pic.3.2). rpy30noLbEMHOMY YCTPOIACTBY Yepes pbiM-60nT (Puc.3.2).

u OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



TRANSPORT AND
INSTALLATION

3.5 ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

The machine is supplied with power cable:
3 Phase + 2,5mm. cross section area.

Before connecting to the main voltage, connect to the power cable to
an industrial plug; in compliance with CEl EN 60309-1 Standard with
3 Phase + ==, 400 V, 16 Amp, protection class at least IP44.

Please refer anyway to the electrical diagram.

Before connecting the machine to the mains voltage, make sure that:
the line has suitable square section for the current absorbed by the
machine and that a proper protection device to prevent overloads is
duly installed.

The earthing system and the switching device located above the
machine must be set to ensure protection against indirect contacts,
according to CEI 64-8 Standards.

Make sure that this protection is duly assured by an adequate high
sensivity differential device (30 mA).

1) Connect the power cable of the machine to a plug in CE Rules;

ATTENTION:
AFTER CONNECTING THE PLUG OF THE MACHINE TO
THE MAINS VOLTAGE OUTLET OF THE PLANT, MAKE
SURE THAT:

a) The cable will not hamper and will not cause a stumbling risk.

b) The cable does not pass on the floor in any area of truck
transit or other vehicles that may damage it.

2) Turn the general switch to the position ON (1) (Pic.4.1A pos.C).

3) Push the DOWN button for drive wheels set (Pic.4.1A pos.Q),
and verify that the wheels set moves upwards (as shown in Pic
3.3).

In case of wrong direction of the wheels, block them immediately by

pushing the emergency button and invert the two phases in the plug

connection, repeat this procedure to check the correct movement of
the wheels.

ATTENTION:

BEFORE STARTING MAINTENANCE, BE SURE THAT THE

GENERAL SWITCH IS ON POSITION OFF (0), MOREOVER

DISCONNECT THE PLUG FROM THE SOCKET.

ONLY SPECIALIZED OPERATORS CAN EXECUTE THE
OPERATIONS OF MAINTENANCE OF THE MACHINE,
RESPECTING ALL THE PROCEDURE ACCORDING TO
THE SAFETY AND HEALTH LAWS IN FORCE.

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it

TPAHCIOPTWUPOBKA I/
YCTAHOBKA

Q&

CTaHOK YKOMMNEKTOBaH CUIOBbIM kabenem nuTaHus:
3 da3bl ceyeHneMm 2,5MMm.

3.5 MOAKNIOYEHUE K ANEKTPOCETHU

lMepen NOAKMIOYEHNEM K CETW 3MEKTPONUTaHUS, NOLKMOUNTL kabenb
MATAHWS K NPOMbILLMEHHON LUTENCENbHOM BunKe. [MpuMeHsTbCS
[oMKHa BUNKa 3 ®a3bl + Honb + == 400 B, 16 A B cooTBeTCTBUM
co Crangaptom CEI EN 60309-1, , Knacc 3awuTsl He MeHee IP44.

B nwbom cnyyae npou3BoaWTE MOHTaX B COOTBETCTBUM C
3NEKTPUYECKON CXEMOIA.

lMepen NOAKIIOYEHMEM CTaHKa K CETW SMEeKTpOnuUTaHMs ybeauTecs,
4TO MPOBOLA MOAKIIOYEHNSI UMEIOT COOTBETCTBYIOLLEE CEYEHME W

YCTAHOBNEHbl  COOTBETCTBYIOLIME  YCTPOWCTBA  3alyuThl  ANS
NpeaoTBPaLLEHIs Neperpyaku.
Cuctema 3a3eMiieHUst W BbiKMoyaTenb Toka  AOMKHbI  ObiTh

PacnonoxeHbl Hag CTaHKOM Ans Toro YTobbl 0becneunTs 3auTy oT
CNy4alHbIX KOHTAKTOB, cornacHo ctaHaaptos CEl 64-8.

Ybeautecb B TOM, UTO LeMb MNUTAHUS OCHALUEHa YCTPOMCTBOM

3awWwmTHoro otknoveHust Y30 Ha Tok 30 MA unmu guddepHUmManbHbIM

YCTPOWCTBOM 3aLLUThI.

1) Mopgkntounte kabenb SNEKTPONUTaHUS CTaHKa K CUITOBOIA BUIKE B
Co0TBETCTBUM C HopMamu CE;

BHUMAHME:
MOCNE TMOMKMIOYEHNA CTAHKA K 3JIEKTPOCETHU
YBEAWTECH, YTO:

1) Kabenb He OymeT Mmewatb W He BydeT Bbl3blBaTb PUCK

CMOTbIKAHMS.

2) Kabenb He nponeraeT Ha nomny B 0brmacT¥ [BUXEHUS
TPaHCMOPTHBIX CPEACTB, YTO MOXET NpUBECTU K €ero
NOBPEXAEHMIO.

2) Tlepeseaute rnaBHbIA Nepeknioyatens B nonoxedne ON (1)
(Puc.4.1A nos.C).

3) Haxmute KkHoMKy ycTaHoBku nonoxenus ponukos DOWN (BHM3)
(Puc.4.1A no3.Q) u ybeautech, YTO PONWKM ABMUralOTCS BBEPX
BHM3 (KaK Noka3aHo Ha puc 3.3).

B cnyyae HenpaBWNbHOTO HanNpaBREHWs [BUXEHWS, HEMELJIEHHO

3a0noKVpyiATe WX, HaXaB Ha aBapWUHYK KHOMKY, U MOMEHsIATe faBe

asbl B LUTENCENbHOM BUIMKE COEOWHEHWE, MOBTOPUTE 3Ty
npoLeaypy, YTobbl NPOBEPUTL NPaBUNBLHOCTL ABUXEHNUS POSNKOB.
BHUMAHME:
MEPEA HAYANOM TEXHWMYECKOTO OBCIYXMUBAHUA
YBEAUTECb, UYTO  TMABHbIA  MEPEKMIOYATENb
HAXOOWTCA B MONOXEHWE OFF (0) (BbIKM), KPOME
TOro, OTKNKOYNTE BUIKY 3 PO3ETKW.
TOMbKO CMELMANBHO NOArOTOBNEHHKIA MEPCOHAN
MOXET BbIMONMHATD OMNEPALIMN no
TPAHCMOPTUPOBKE W YCTAHOBKE CTAHKA, TPU
COBMIOJEHMA  BCEX MPABAN W TPEBOBAHWIA

BE3OMACHOCTW.



TRANSPORT AND TPAHCIMOPTUPOBKA U
INSTALLATION YCTAHOBKA

m OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



TRANSPORT AND
INSTALLATION

4. USE

FOR OPERATOR'S SAFETY, DURING THE USE OF THE MACHINE, IT
IS NECESSARY TO WEAR THE PROTECTIONS AS BELOW:

QOukm AkycTndeckme
Glasses HayLLHVKN
Acustic earmuffs

ATTENTION:
IT IS FORBIDDEN TO USE THE MACHINE WITHOUT THE
INSTALLED PROTECTION.

Chamfer machine SMJ (Pic. 2.1) can be used in two ways;
1) With its trolley, for chamfering on medium and big size sheets;
2) “hanged” without trolley.

The two versions allow a flexibility of use of machine, for machining of
medium and large size metal sheets, by chamfering automatically the
entire length.

The “hanged” version can be used exclusively where the trolley
appears a dangerous obstacle during processing.

4.1 MAIN CONTROLS (Pic.4.1/4.1B)

A - Emergency button: it is the red mushroom button, its function is
to control, when it pressed, the emergency stop of the machine.
You must press it in every case of danger or every time there’s
any anomalous situation.

The reset can be done simply by turning the button in the direction
indicated by arrows (clockwise).

ATTENTION:

THE EMERGENCY BUTTON IS A SAFETY DEVICE, FOR
THIS REASON IT SHOULD NOT BE DEACTIVATE, OR
TAMPERED, OR HIDDEN IN ANYWAY.

B - Hand-wheel for chamfer depth adjustment (X axis): it is
adjusted by turning the depths between 0 - 90 mm.

C - General switch: it allows the cut-out of the machine from the
external current supply.

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it

IKCINYATALUNA

Q&

AN1A BE3ONACHOCTW OMNEPATOPA BO BPEMA SKCIYATALIMA
CTAHKA, HEOEXOAUMO MCIONb30BATb YKASAHHLIE HXKE
CPENCTBA SALNTDI:

4. SKCNNYATALMA

Mepyartku
Gloves

TexHuueckas cneLobyBb
accident-prevention shoes

BHUMAHME:
SAMPELLAETCA  MUCMOJb30BATb
YCTAHOBJIEHHBIX CPE[ICTB 3ALATbI

CTAHOK  BE3

®ackocHumatens CM® 920 (Pic. 2.1) MoxeT aKcnnyaTuposaTthes B

ABYX KOHAUrypaumsx:

1) Ha konecHon 6ase, ans paboTbl C NUCTOBbIMM 3aroTOBKaMM
cpenHero v bonbluero pasvepa;

2) «[MopsecHas» koHurypauwms, 6e3 konecHom 6asbl.

[Be KoH(Wrypauuu CTaHka 3HAUMTENbHO PAaCLUMPSIOT  CMEKTP

pelwaembix 3agady. KoHdurypauus c konecHon 6Gasoi no3sonser

paboTtatb C NnuCTamu cpegHero M 6oMbLIOr0 pasmepos, NPoU3BOas

06paboTKy Mo Bceil AnNuHE B aBTOMATUYECKOM PEXUME.

«MopBecHas» KOHMrypauus nNpUMeHsieTCs TONbKO B CIyyae,
Korga uMcnonb3oBaHWe CTaHKa Ha KomecHon ©ase He
NpeacTaBnsAeTCcsA BO3MOXHbLIM UM ONAcHO.

4.1 OCHOBHbIE NIEMEHTbI YNPABNEHUA (Puc.4.1/4.1B)

A- KHonka aBapuiWHOW OCTaHOBKM: 370 Oonblias KpacHasi
rpuboBMAHAS KHOMKA, MPU HAaXaTuM Ha KOTOPYH OCYLLECTBMSETCS
aBapUIHbIA OCTAHOB CTaHKa. Bbl 4OMXHbI HAXMMATL €€ B Cryyae
OMacHOCTU UNK NpY BO3HUKHOBEHUM BHELLTATHOM CUTYaLMN.
BosBspat B paboyee nonoxeHue ocyLLecTBSETCs NOBOPOTOM
KHOMKM B HAMpaBNEHWM, YKa3aHHOM CTperkamu (Mo 4acoBom
CTpernke).

BHUMAHMUE:
KHOMKA  ABAPUAHOW  OCTAHOBKM  ABNAETCH
YCTPOWCTBOM BE3OMACHOCTW. HE AOMYCKAETCA

OKCMNYATALMA ~ CTAHKA  MPU CTIOMAHHOW,
OTKIMOYEHHO MK 3AKPLITO KHOMKE ABAPVIHON
OCTAHOBK.

B - Koneco perynupoBku rny6uHbl ¢hacku (ocb X): nossonser
MPOM3BOANTb PETYNIMPOBKY rTyOuHbl B AnanasoHe 0 - 90 mm.

C- TnaBHbI nepekntovarTens:
MOAKIIoYaTh CTaHOK K BHELUHEN CeTH.

Nno3BoNIAET  OTKNK4YaTb YU



Qi

D - Thermal release light: It switches on when the motor is
overloaded. When it happens you have to remove the cause of
the problem, and then reset the thermal inside the control board
by pushing the black button of the motor protection. By turning on
the ON (1) position as showed on (Pic.4.1A pos. 1).

INSTALLATION

ATTENTION:

BEFORE STARTING MAINTENANCE, BE SURE THAT THE
GENERAL SWITCH IS ON POSITION OFF (0), MOREOVER
DISCONNECT THE PLUG FROM THE SOCKET.

ONLY SPECIALIZED OPERATORS CAN EXECUTE THE
OPERATIONS OF MAINTENANCE OF THE MACHINE,
RESPECTING ALL THE PROCEDURE ACCORDING TO THE
SAFETY AND HEALTH LAWS IN FORCE.

E - Start button: it makes the machine start. Push it after rotating the
general switch on the ON (1), or after reset the emergency button.

F - “voltage” light: the light is switched on when the machine is
connected to the external power supply and also when the
general switch is ON (I).

G - unlocking lever height adjustment chamfer (axis X): it must be
loosen only when you have to change the chamfer depth. When
the machine is working the lever must always be locked.

H - Red stop button: it allows to stop the machine, by pushing it, the
feed stops firstly and, few seconds later, the milling-cutter rotation.

I- Height adjustment hand-wheel: it is used to align the height of
the machine with the metal sheet, when the machine works on its
trolley. Turn clockwise to raise the machine; turn counterclockwise
to lower it.

The height range allowed is 200 mm.

L - Power cable: it supplies power to the machines, for this reason
you must pay attention and protect it from bumps that could
damage it.

M- Feed speed adjustment hand-wheel: it is used for the
adjustment of feed speed in according to the various material and
the chamfer entity, in order to grant an excellent finishing.

The feed speed can vary from 0 to 1,2 m./min.

N - Hand wheel for cutter speed adjustment: this device is useful
to adjust the cutter speed on the base of various materials to be
worked and the size of chamfer, to ensure a good finish.

The cutter speed can vary from 0 to 900rpm.

0 - Hand-wheel for chamfer depth adjustment (axis Z): Turning
adjusts the chamfer depth.

TRANSPORT AND  3KCIMJTYATALMA

D - TennoBon uvHAOMKaToOp: MpW neperpyske [Buratens TemnroBou
WHAWKaTop 3aropaeTcs. B atom cnyuae, Bbl JOMKHBI YCTPAHWUTD
npu4mMHy Npobremebl, a 3aTeM MPOM3BECTM Nepesanyck aBTomara
BHYTPM MaHenu ynpasfieHus, MNepekrnioyast YepHyl  KHOMKY
3aWuTbl gBuratens BO BktoueHHoe nonoxenne ON (I), kak
nokasaHo Ha (puc.4.1 nos. 1).

BHUMAHME:

MEPEQ] BbINONHEHVEM OMEPAL no
TEXHWYECKOMY OBCITYXXUBAHUIO, YBEOUTECH, YTO
FMABHbIV BbIKIOYATENb HAXOOWTCA B
BbIK/TOYEHHOM TONOXEHWW OFF (0), KPOME 3TOIO
BbIHBTE BUIIKY 3 PO3ETKW.

TONbKO CMELMANBHO NOArOTOBNEHHKIA MEPCOHAN
MOXET BbIMNONHATE OMNEPALINNA MO OBCITYXXUBAHUIO
CTAHKA, TP COB/IIOOEHWM BCEX TPABUNT W
TPEBOBAHWI BE3OMACHOCTM..

E - KHonka Start: npousBogut 3anmyck craHka. Ee Heobxopumo
HaxaTb, MOCMe TOrO Kak MaBHbIA BbIKMOYaTENb MPUBEAEH B
nonoxeHne ON (I), wnm nocrne HaxaTust KHOMKW aBapWiAHOM
OCTaHOBKM.

F - UngukaTtop “HanpsikeHve”: WHOMKATOP rOpUT, KOrga CTaHOK
MOAKMIOYEH K 3MEKTPUYECKOA CETU MUTaHWS, a Takke KOoraa
rnaBHbIN BblkoyaTens B nonoxerun ON (1).

G - Pbivar pa3onokMpoBKM AN PerynupoBKu rMyOuHbI ¢acku
(ocb X): ero Heobxogumo ocnabutb TONMbKO TOrAa, KoOraa
npou3BoanTCS M3MeHeHne rmybuHbl (hacku. Korga cTaHok B
paboTe, pblyar BCeraa LOMKHbI ObITb 3a65I0KMPOBaHbI.

H - KpacHas kHonka STOP: nosBonser OCTaHOBWTb Mojavy Ha
HECKOMNbKO CEeKYHA He ocTaHaBmmBas dpesy.

|- Koneco  perynupoBkM  BbiCOTbl  (packoCHUMaTens:
MPUMEHSIETCS AN PeryrvMpoBKM  BbICOTbI  CTaHka,  Ans
COBMeLLeHNs ¢ 0bpabaTbiBaeMbIM NIMCTOM, Mpu paboTe B pexvme
Ha konecHon 6ase. lMoBopauMBasi KONeco Mo YacoBOW CTPEIIKE,
Bbl MOAHMMAETe CTaHOK BBepX, MOBOpauMBasi MPOTMB YACOBOVA
CTPESIKM CTAHOK OMYyCKaeTCsl B HU3.

[lonycTumblii AnanasoH perynuposku no Beptukany 200 Mm.

L- CunoBo kabenb: mnogaeT  SMEeKTPOMWUTAHME K CTaHKy,
Heobxoanmo 0becneunTb ero 3aluTy OT yAapoB, KOTOpbIE MOryT
MOBPEAUTD €ro.

M - PerynaTop cKopocTu mogayu 3aroTOBKM: [NS PErynMpOBKY
CKOPOCTM nogayu, obecneumBatoLLen ONMTUMarbHBIA PEXuM, B
COOTBETCTBUM C XapaKTEpUCTWUKaMK MaTepuana M pasmepamu
thackm.

CkopocTb nopaun MoXeT uameHsTbes o1 0 Ao 1,2 M./MUH

N - Koneco perynupoBKu CKOpOCTM ¢hpe3bl: MCMOnb3yeTcs Ans
perynupoBKM CKOPOCTW BPALLEHWS! MHCTPYMEHTa B 3aBUCUMOCTM
OT XapakTepUCTHK MaTepnana u paamepos dacky.

CkopocTb ¢hpesbl MOXET M3MeHsToCA oT 0 Ao no 90006/MUH.

O - Koneco perynupoBku WUpuHbI (hacku (0cbZ): NoBOpauMBas
€r0, MOXHO PEerynmpoBaTth LWMPHHY dacku.

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



TRANSPORT AND IKCINYATALUNA @m
INSTALLATION

P - Unlocking pin chamfer depth adjustment (axis Z): it must be P - Pbiyar pa3onokupoBku Ans perynmpoBKU WMPUHbI (hacku

loosened by hex wrench size 13, when it is necessary to change (ocb Z): ero Heobxogumo ocrabutb TOMbKO TOrAa, Koraa
the size of chamfer. npou3BOaNTCS M3MeHeHWe rnybuHbl chacku. Korga craHok B
When the machine works must always be locked. paboTte, pbluar Bceraa LOmkHbI 6bITb 3aBN0KMPOBaHbI.
Q - DOWN button: push to lower the feed wheels. Q- DOWN (BHU3) kHonka: npu HaxaTuu Hanpasnsioline PONMKM
OnycKarTCs.

R - UP button: push to raise the feed wheels.
R- UP (BBEPX) kHOMka: nmpu HaxaTuu Hanpaenslowme POsvKM
S - Screws unlocking angle adjustment: By loosening the screws it NOAHUMAIOTCS.
is possible to adjust the chamfer angle. S - BUHTbI  pa3dnoOKUpOBKM  perynupoBku yrnma  chacku:
ocnabnexue BUHTOB, NO3BONSIET OTPErYNMPOBATL Yron dhackm.
T - Hand-wheel chamfer angle adjustment from 0° to 30°.
T - Koneco perynupoBku yrna cpacku ot 0° go 30°.
U - Nameplate indication of chamfer angle from 0° to 30°.
U - Wkana yrna cpacku ot 0° go 30°.
V - Nameplate indication of chamfer height (X) axis.
V - Llikana BbicoTb! ¢hacku ocu X.

0

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY m
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



TRANSPORT AND  SKCMIYATALINA
INSTALLATION

m OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



TRANSPORT AND
INSTALLATION

4.2 MACHINE SETTING

ATTENTION:

BEFORE BEGINNING TO USE THE MACHINE, MAKE SURE
THAT THE WORK PIECE IS STABLE ANCHORED AND
PROPERLY POSITIONED.

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

Act on the height adjustment hand-wheel, situated on the trolley
(Pic.2.1 pos.10) to position the sliding rollers (Pic.4.2 pos.A) on
the metal sheet.

Turn the general switch to the position ON (1)(Pic.4.1A pos.C).

Lower or Raise the feed wheels (Pic.2.1 pos.2) by using the
buttons UP and DOWN (Pic.4.1A pos.R and pos.Q) to obtain the
necessary space for the metal sheet enter.

Place the beginning of the metal sheet in correspondence of the
first feed wheels as indicated on (Pic.4.2 pos.B).

IMPORTANT !! The cutter must not be in contact with the metal
sheet. Moreover, pay attention that the metal sheet is well fitted to
the positioning plate (Pic.4.2 pos.C) for a correct and uniform
chamfering on the whole edge.

Push the button UP WHEELS (Pic. 4.1A Pos.R) to automatically
tighten the feeding wheels against the metal sheet; for the light
inside the button confirms the completing of the operation.

Adjust the size of chamfer dimension as described in chapter 4.4.

Press the start button (Pic.4.1A pos.E), adjust the speed of the
cutter (Pic.4.1A pos.N) and slowly turn the potentiometer to
adjust the feed speed (Pic.4.1A pos.M) to the position of 0.3
(m/min).

Keeping your hands firmly on the handle, drive the machine
during the beginning of job.

Based on the chamfer dimension and the type of material, it is
possible to increase the feed speed when all the wheels run on
the metal sheet.

At the end of processing, when the first two wheels are coming
out from the metal sheet, decrease the feeding speed to position
of 0.3 (m/min).

Keeping your hands firmly on the handle, drive the machine
during the end of job.

10) To stop the machine push the red button (Pic.4.1A Pos.H).

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it

IKCINYATALUNA

Q&

4.2 YCTAHOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENSA

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

BHUMAHME:

MEPEA  HAYANIOM  WICMONBb3OBAHUA ~ CTAHKA
YBEOWTECE B TOM, YTO OBPABATBIBAEMbIA JINCT
YCTOWYMB W MPABMINBHO PACIIONOXEH

Pabotas Konecom perynupoBKW  BbICOTbI  hacKOCHUMATENS
(Pnc.2.1 nos.10) coBMeCTUTb 3arOTOBKY C BEPXHUMM PONMKaMM
nogauu ctaHka (Puc.4.2 nos. A)..

lMepeeeoute [MaBHbIN nepeknoyaTtens B nonoxenne ON
(1)(Puc.4.1A no3.C).

lMogHumas unm onyckas Hanpaensowme ponuku (Puc.2.1 nos.2)
Haxumas kHonkn UP (BBEPX) wnn DOWN (BHU3) (Puc.4.1A
no3.R unu no3.Q) BbicTaBbTe HEODXOAMMLIN 3a30p ANS BXOAa
3aroTOBKM!.

Pacnonoxute 3aroToBKY B KOHTaKTE C MEPBbIM PONMKOM Nogaum,
kak nokasaHo Ha puc.4.2. no3.B).

BAXHO!! ®pe3sa He gomkHa ObiTb B KOHTaKTe ¢ nuctom. Kpome
TOr0, 06paTUTE BHUMAHWE Ha, (PUKCALMIO NOMOXEHNS 3aroTOBKM
(Puc.4.2 no3.C) ansa obecneyeHns npaBuIbHOTO U PaBHOMEPHOTO
CHATMSA hacku No BCEN AfIMHE

Haxmute «kHonky UP WHEELS (Puc. 4.1A nos3.R) ans
aBTOMAaTWYECKOTO MOAKMMA NUCTA HanpaBMALWMMI PORMKaMMU,
3aX0KEHHas  namnodka  BHYTPM  KHOMKM  MOATBepXaer
3aBepLUeHMe onepaLym.

HacTpoiiTe pasmepbl hacku, kak yka3aHo B rnase 4.4.

Haxmute kHonky Myck (Puc.4.1A no3. E), yctaHoBUTE CKOpPOCTb
dpesbl (puc.4.1A no3.N) u wmeaneHHo Bpalyas perynsTop
ckopoctu nogaun (Puc.4.1A no3. M) noseaute 3HaveHue nogaun
00 0,3 (M/MuH).

YpoepkuBanTe CTaHOK 3a PYKOSITKM, NPOBeAUTE CTaHOK B
Hayarne npoxopa.

Wcxonos u3 pasmepa ackv v TMna Matepuana, MOXHO NOBbLICUTb
CKOPOCTb NOJauu, Koraa 3aroToBKa 3allina Ha BCe PONUKN.
B koHUe paboTbl, Nepea BbIXO4OM 3aroTOBKM 13 PONMKOB Nogauw,

CHM3UTb CKOPOCTb nogayu Ao nosvuuu 0,3 (M/MuH).

YpepxuBanTe CTaHOK 3a PYKOATKM A0 KOHUA npoxoAa
006paboTku.

10) [1ns oCTaHOBKM MalLMHBI HaXXaTb Ha KPACHYH KHOMKY Ha MaHemnm
ynpasnenus (Puc.4.1A nos. H).



Qi

INSTALLATION

TRANSPORT AND  3KCIMJTYATALMA

NOTE:

THE MACHINE WITH TROLLEY CAN WORK WHERE FLOOR IS
NOT COMPLETELY REGULAR, THAT SHOWS MODERATE
UNEVENNESS IN THIS CASE, DURING THE JOB, IT IS POSSIBLE
ACTING ON THE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT HAND-WHEEL (Pic.2.1
Pos.10), LIFTING UP THE TROLLEY WHEELS.

IN THIS WAY THE MACHINE WILL CONTINUE WORK, GOING
FORWARD ON THE METAL SHEET WITHOUT TROLLEY WHEELS
TOUCH THE GROUND.

NEAR THE END OF WORKING PROCESS, BRING AGAIN THE
WHEELS IN CONTACT WITH THE FLOOR.

NMPUMEYAHUE:

CTAHOK C KONECHOW BA30M MOXET PABOTATb JAXE TAM,
FAE Monbl HE WOEAIIBHO POBHbIE W UMEIKOT
PA3BLEAVNHEHNA UM HEBONBLLWE YITTYBIEHWA.

B 3TOM CIYYAE BO3SMOXHO MPOW3BOANTbL OBPABOTKY
PETYNIMPYSA BLICOTY (PUC.2.1 M03.10) KONECHOW BASb!.

CTAHOK BYAET PABOTATb, WHOIOA MPOOBWUIAACH, BE3
KOHTAKTA KOJIEC C MONOM.

MOCNE OKOHYAHMUA OBPABOTKM BEPHYTb KOJTIECA B
KOHTAKT C MOJIOM.

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



TRANSPORT AND
INSTALLATION

4.3 MACHINE SETTING WITHOUT TROLLEY

ATTENTION:

BEFORE BEGINNING TO USE THE MACHINE, BE SURE
THAT THE WORK PIECE IS STABLE ANCHORED AND
CORRECTLY POSITIONED.

This mode is to be foreseen when it is not possible to use the

machine with its trolley.
To remove the trolley it is necessary to

1) Hook the lifting device at the eyebolt as showed on (Pic. 4.4);

2) Unscrew and remove the three screws (Pic.4.3) that fix the

machine to the trolley.

IKCINYATALUNA

Q&

4.3 YCTAHOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENS BE3 KONECHOW BA3bI

BHUMAHME:

MEPEA  HAYANIOM  WICMONBb3OBAHUA ~ CTAHKA
YBEOWTECb B TOM, YTO OBPABATbIBAEMbIA JINCT
MPABWITIbHO PACTIONOXEH N YCTOWYMB

OTOT PEXUM UCMONb3YeTCs, KOrga HEBO3MOXHO MCMONb30BaTh CTAHOK
Ha KonecHoit 6ase.

[ins nemoHTaxa 6a3bl HeoOX0ANUMO:

1) Kptok nogbeMHOro yCTpoOWCTBa 3akpenuTb 3a pbiM-B0nT, Kak
nokasaHo Ha Puc. 4.4;

2) OtBuHTMTE M CHUMmMTE Tpu 6GonTta (Puc.4.3) dumkeupyrowmx
CTaHOK Ha base.

o~ 1i

Screw)
Screw

3) Move the trolley onto an area that do not hinder the activity of the
machine and of the operator.

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it

4 4.3

3) Mepemectute 6a3y B Takoe MeCTo, rae OHa He ByneT mewwatb
npoBefeHnto pabot




Qi

4)

INSTALLATION

With suitable liting system bring the machine in working-area
(Pic.4.4).

TRANSPORT AND  3KCIMJTYATALMA

4)

Mcnonb3ys rpy3o-nogbeMHbIA MeXaHu3M, NepeMecTUTe CTaHOK B
pabouyto 301y (Puc.4.4).

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

Turn the general switch to the position ON (1)(Pic.4.1A pos.C).

Lower or raise the feed wheels (Pic.2.1 pos.2) with the buttons
UP and DOWN (Pic.4.1A pos.R and pos.Q) to obtain the
necessary space for the metal sheet enter.

Place the beginning of the metal sheet in correspondence of the
first feed wheels as indicated on (Pic.4.2 pos.B).

IMPORTANT !! the cutter must not be in contact with the metal
sheet. Moreover, pay attention that the metal sheet is well fitted to
the positioning plate (Pic.4.2 pos.C) for a correct and uniform
chamfering on the whole edge.

Push the button UP WHEELS (Pic.4.1A Pos.R) to automatically
tighten the feeding wheels against the metal sheet; the light inside
the button confirms the completing of the operation.

Adjust the chamfer dimension as described in chapter 4.4.

10) Press the start button (Pic.4.1A pos.E), adjust the speed of the

cutter (Pic.4.1A pos.N) and slowly turn the potentiometer to
adjust the feed speed (Pic.4.1A pos.M) to the position of 0.3
(m/min).

Keeping your hands firmly on the handle, drive the machine
during the beginning of job.

7)

8)

9)

lMepeBeoute [MaBHbIN nepeknioyaTtens B nonoxenne ON
(1)(Puc.4.1A no3.C).

MogHumas unm onyckas Hanpaensowme ponuku (Puc.2.1 nos.2)
Haxumas kHonku UP (BBEPX) wnn DOWN (BHU3) (Puc.4.1A
no3.R unu no3.Q) BbicTaBbTe HeoBXOOWMBIA 3a30p AN BXOAA
3aroToBKM

Pacrnonoxute 3aroToBKy B KOHTaKTe C NMEPBLIM PONIMKOM MOAAYM,
kak nokasaHo Ha puc.4.2. nos.B).

BAXHO!! ®pe3sa He gomkHa ObiTb B KOHTaKTe ¢ nuctom. Kpome
TOr0, 06paTUTE BHUMAHME Ha, (DUKCALMIO NOMOXEHWUS 3arOTOBKM
(Puc.4.2 no3.C) ons obecneyeHms NpaBUbLHOMO U PaBHOMEPHOTO
CHATIS chacku Mo BCEM ANNHE

Haxmute «kHonky UP WHEELS (Puc. 4.1A nos.R) ans
aBTOMAaTWYECKOTO MOAKMMA NUCTA HanpaBMALWMMI PORMKaMM,
3aM0KEHHAs  namnodvka  BHYTPM  KHOMKM  MOATBEpXAaeT
3aBepLUeHe onepaLym.

Hactpoite pasmepbl hacky, kak ykasaHo B rnaee 4.4.

10) Haxmute kHonky yck (Puc.4.1A nos. E), yctaHoBUTE CKOpOCTb

dpesbl  (pucd. 1A no3.N) n wmeaneHHo Bpawas perynsTop
ckopocTu nogaun (Puc.4.1A nos. M) noBeaute 3HaueHue nogaun
00 0.3 (M/MuH).

YpepxuBanTe CTaHOK 3a PYKOATKW, MPOBEAUTE CTaHOK B
Hayane npoxopaa.

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



TRANSPORT AND
INSTALLATION

11) Based on the chamfer dimension and the type of material, it is
possible to increase the feed speed when all the wheels run on
the metal sheet.

12) At the end of the processing, when the first two wheels are near to
exit from the sheet decrease the feed speed to the position of 0.3
(m/min).

Make sure that the machine is hooked on lifting system to avoid
the possibility of falling.

13) To stop the machine push the red stop button (Pic.4.1A Pos.H).

4.4 SETTING CHAMFER ADJUSTMENT

Before starting any adjustment read the nameplate (Pic.4.5).
The nameplate consits of 3 values H-Z and X.

The column H indicates the final height of the chamfer ;

The column Z indicates the chamfer depth;

The column X indicates the chamfer height;

The value of Z Axis Cutting Start, depending on the chamfer angle
indicates that the cutter is touching the upper edge of the piece.

The chamfer height (H) is obtained in according to the setting of
chamfer angle and the positioning of the 2 axis (Z) and (X).

EXAMPLE OF J CHAMFER at 12°, Height (H) 27mm. - R8 (Pic. 4.6)
To get this chamfer must perform the following adjustments:

1) Tilt the machine at 12°;

2) Place the axis (Z) at a value of -17.5;

3) Place the axis (X) at a value of 28.4;

4) By keeping the (X) Axis fixed, in several steps to reach a
value (Z) of -5.5;

NOTE:

THE AXIS (X) CAN REMAIN FIXED UNTIL A VALUE OF 27mm. (H).
OVER THIS VALUE, DIVIDE THE WORKING ON BASE OF
CHAMFER HEIGHT.

EXAMPLE OF J CHAMFER at 12°-Height (H) 37mm. - R8: (Pic. 4.6)
To get this chamfer must perform the following adjustments:

1) Tilt the machine at 12°;

2) Place the axis (Z) at a value of -17.5;

3) Place the axis (X) at a value of 23,5;

4) By keeping the (X) Axis fixed, in several steps to reach a value (Z)
of -6,6;

5) Replace the axis (X) to the value of 38,2;

6) By keeping the (X) Axis fixed, in several steps to reach a value (Z)
of -3,4;

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it

IKCINYATALUNA

Q&

11) Wcxopsa 13 pasmepa hacku 1 TMna matepuana, MOXHO NOBbICUTb
CKOPOCTb NOJauM, Koraa 3aroToBKa 3allna Ha BCe POSUKN.

12) B koHUe paboTbl, nepes BbIXOLOM 3aroTOBKW U3 POMMKOB MoJauw,
CHU3WTb CKOPOCTb Nogayu Ao nosuumn 0.3 (M/MuUH).

Ybeagutecb, 4TO (hacKOCHMMATENb  3aKpenneH Ha
NogbEMHOM YCTPOMCTBE, UTOOLI M30EeXaTh NafeHus.

rpyso-

13) [Ins 0CTaHOBKM MalLMHBI HaXXaTb Ha KPACHYH KHOMKY Ha MaHemnm
ynpasnenus (Puc.4.1A nos. H).

4.4 YCTAHOBKA ®ACKU

Mepen Hayanom HaCTPOKK O3HaKOMbTeCk ¢ Tabrmueit (Puc.4.5).
Tabnuua cogepxuT 3aBMCMMOCTb Tpex xapaktepuctnk H-Z u X.

- B cTonbue H ykasbiBaeTcs utoroBas BbicoTa ackm ;

- Ctonbeu, Z onpegenseT wupuHy dacky;

- Ctonbeu, X yka3biBaeT rnybuHy chema gacku;

- 3HaveHue Z HavanbHoe, B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT yrna packu ykasblBaeT,
MOMOXEHWe NPK KOHTAKTE C 3ar0TOBKOM.

WtoroBas rnybuHa cackm (H) - nonyyaeTcs B COOTBETCTBMM C
3afaHHbIM Yrrom acky 1 no3uLMoHpoBaHuem Asyx ocet (Z) v (X).

TTPUMEP: J-o6pa3sHas hacka Ha12°, Fny6urol (H) 27mm.R8(Puc.

4.6)

[na nonyyeHust aToi hackn HeOOXOAMMO BbIMOMHUTL CreayoLme

onepauuu;

1) BbicTaBbTe yron Ha 12°;

2) 3apaunte 3HaueHue Z -17.5;

3) Bapante 3HaueHvne X 28.4;

4)3acukcmpoBaB 3HaueHue X, B HECKOMbKO MPOXOLOB LOMAWTE OO
3HaveHust Z -5.5;

MPUMEYAHMUE:

3HAYEHME X MOXET COXPAHAETCA OO NOCTWKEHWA H 27

MM. MOCNE JOCTWXEHMA 3TOrO YPOBHA MONMYYEHME

HEOBXOANMOW BbICOTbI OCYLECTBIAETCA B HECKONBKO

MPOXOMOO0B.

MPUMEP: J-obpasHas chacka Ha 12°-Tny6uHont (H) 37mm. - R8:
(Puc. 4.6)

[Ona nonyyeHus aToit dackn HeoBXOAMMO BbIMOMHUTL CreayloLime
onepauuu

1) BoicTaBbTe yron Ha 12°;

2) 3apaiite 3HaveHue Z -17.5;

3) 3apainTe 3Hayenne X 23,5;

4) 3achmkcnpoBaB 3HaueHWe X; B HECKONbKO MPOXOLOB AOMAUTE [0
3HaveHua Z - 6,6;

5) 3apaiiTe HoBoe 3HaueHue X 38,2;

6) 3acdvkcnpoas 3HaueHne X, B HECKOMbKO MPOXOAOB AoWAuTE [0
3Havyenua Z - 3,4;



Qi

NOTE:

ACCORDING TO THE CHAMFER SIZE, TO IMPROVE THE
IS ADVISED TO SET A VALUE OF (X),

INSERTS LIFE,

PERFORMING MORE STEPS OF (Z).

NMPUMEYAHUE:
B 3ABMCMMOCTW OT PASMEPA ®ACKW, ONA YBENWYEHUA

PECYPCA

3HAYEHVE X,
MPOXOMOB (2).

TRANSPORT AND  3KCIMJTYATALMA
INSTALLATION

BCTABOK,
NMPEANONATAIOWEE  BOMbLIEE  KOJ-BO

PEKOMEHIOYETCA  YCTAHOBWTb

O
I
I I
!
2AK5 -10.3 -14.6 -17.5 -21.8 -28.8 -42
CUTTING START
0° b 10° 12 5° 20° 30°
H Z X Z X Z X Z X Z X Z X Z; X
9 8 9 2.1 9.6 6.4 103 93 10.8 =135 11.8 -204 4 =335 | 201
12 8 12 1.7 126 =5.9 13.2 -8.6 137 =12.7 14.7 -19.4 16.8 =32 22.7
17 8 17 1.1 17.6 -5. 18.1 -7.6 18.6 -114 | 20 =176 | 215 295 | 27
22 8 22 05 22.5 -4.2 23,1 -6.6 235 -10.1 244 -15.9 | 26.2 27 314
27 8 27 0.1 205 -3.3 28 =55 284 -8.8 29.2 -142 | 30.9 -245 | 357
a2 8 32 0.7 325 -2.4 32.9 -4.5 333 7.5 34 -125 | 356 -22 40
37 8 37 1.3 374 -1.6 37.8 -34 382 -6.2 389 -10.8 | 403 -195 | 444
42 8 42 19 424 -0.7 42.8 -24 43.1 -4.9 43.7 9.1 45 -17 48.7
47 8 47 2.5 47.3 0.2 47.7 -14 48 -3.6 48.5 -74 49.7 -145 | 53
57 8 57 37 573 1.9 575 0.7 57.8 -1.1 58.2 -4 59.1 9.5 61.7
67 8 67 Ly 67.2 37 67.4 2.8 67.5 15 67.9 -0.6 65.5 4.5 70.3
7 8 77 6.2 77.1 54 77.2 4.9 273 4.1 4] 29 77.9 0.5 79
87 8 87 74 87 71 87.1 V4 87.1 6.7 87.2 6.3 87.3 525 87.7
- 4.5

N~

Il
T

i

[0 27MM.

Example of performance of chamfer
until height H of 27mm.
[MpyMep BbINOMHEHUS hackm rTyOuHoi

Example of performance of chamfer

until height H of 27mm. and < 57mm.

[Mpumep BbINOHEHNS hacku

rny6uHol oT 27MM. 10 57 MM.

Fra kT
[/ 1111
1111])qe
1177

P

Mpoxopa

H=37

Example of performance of chamfer
until height H of 57mm. and < 87mm.
[Mpumep BbINOHEHNS hackm

rny6uHoit o1 57mMM. 1o 87mMm.

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



4.5 MACHINE SETTING 4.5 HACTPOMKA ®ACKOCHUMATENSA
ANGLE VARIATION W3MEHEHWE YA
To change the angle is necessary: Y106bI N3MEHUTL Yron Heobxoanmo:
1) Loosen the screws (Pic.4.1B Pos.S); 1) OcnabuTb BuHTLI (Puc.4.1B M03.S);
2) Turn the hand-wheel (Pic.4.1B Pos.T) to obtain the desired angle  2) Bpawas perynuposouHoe koneco (Puc.4.1B Mo3.T), nonyuntb
indicated by the label (Pic.4.1B Pos.U); HY>KHbII yror, B COOTBETCTBMM €O LKanoil (Puc.4.1B Mos.U);
3) When the adjustment is set, tighten the screws previously 3) [Mo 3aBepluieHuM yCTaHOBKM, 3aTsHYTb OCMabneHHble BUHTbI
loosened (Pic.4.1B Pos.S). (Puc.4.1B MNoa. S).
TUNbI ®ACOK
J - OBPA3HAA ®ACKA CTAHOAPTHAA ®ACKA

SETTING OF (Z) AXIS FOR J CHAMFER

In order to adjust the chamfer depth, axis (Z), it is necessary:
1) Loosen the unlocking pin for the chamfer depth adjustment
(Pic.4.1B Pos.P) through the key 13, supplied with the machine;
2) Make sure that the position indicator displays the absolute
measure (on the display at the bottom left, there must be any
writing) otherwise push the button ABS-REL.

3) Turn the hand-wheel (Pic.4.1B Pos.0) until is displayed the value
of “Z axis cutting start”; at this point cutter is touching the upper
edge of the piece;

4) Turn the hand-wheel (Pic.4.1B Pos.0O) clockwise to set the depth
of first pass.

NOTE:

THE FIRST PASS CAN REACH A MAXIMUM DEPTH OF 5mm.
FOLLOWING STEPS WILL NOT EXCEED 4mm. UNTIL REACHING
THE VALUE (Z) SET ON THE NAMEPLATE.

ADJUSTMENT THE Z AXIS FOR STANDARD CHAMFER
to adjust the chamfer depth (Z) Axis must be:

1) Loosen the unlocking pin for the chamfer depth adjustment
(Pic.4.1B Pos.P) through the key 13 supplied with the machine;

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 -

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it

YCTAHOBKA OCU Z infl J-OEPA3HOW ®ACKM
[ns yctaHoBKK LWMPKHBI (hackm (ock Z), HE0BX0ANUMO:

1) Ocnabutb 6IOKMPOBOYHBIN BUHT PETYNUPOBKY LUMPUHBI (hacku
(Puc.4.1B Moa. P) ncnonb3ys knioy Ha 13, BXOASLMA B COCTaB
MOCTaBKY;

2) YbeauTbes, 4TO MHAVKATOP NONOXeHNs oTobpaxaeT abconioTHOE
3HaueHve (Ha aucnnee cnesa BHU3Y, AOMKHA ObITb OTMETKa) B
npOTUBHOM cryyae HaxmuTe kHonky ABS-REL (ABC-OTH).

< | A [ENTERINE
miincn JASS-RELARESE T

\_

(&575)

3) Bpawas perynupoBoyHoe koneco (Puc.4.1 B Mo3. O) ycraHoBUTb
3HaveHue “ Z HayanbHoe ”; B 3TOT MOMEHT hpesa conpukacaeTcs
C BEPXHWM KpaeM 3aroToBKM;

4) Bpawas koneco (Puc.4.1 B Mos. O) no yacosoi cTperke,
YCTaHOBWTb rNyBUHY NEPBOTO NPOXOAA.

NMPUMEYAHUE:

MEPBbIV MPOXOA MOXET AOCTWUIATb MAKCUMANBHOMO
3HAYEHMA SMM. CNEOYIOWWE HE AOIMKHbI MPEBBILWATb
4MM. 10 JOCTWXKEHUA 3HAYEHUA (Z) B COOTBETCTBUN C
TABIALIEN.

YCTAHOBKA OCW Z Ansl CTAHOAPTHOMN ®ACKM

[ns perynupoBku LUMPUHBI (hacku (ocb Z) Heobxoanumo:

1) Ocnabutb 65IO0KMPOBOYHBIN BUHT PETYNIMPOBKY LUMPUHBI (hacku
(Puc.4.1B Moa. P) ncnonb3ys kntoy Ha 13, BXOASLMA B COCTaB

NOCTaBKM,

Cavriago (RE) - ITALY



Qi

2) Make sure that the position indicator displays the absolute
measure (on the screen at the bottom left, there must be any
writing) otherwise push the button ABS-REL.

INSTALLATION

TRANSPORT AND  3KCIMJTYATALMA

2) Y6enouTbes, 4TO YKa3aTenb NomnoxeHus otobpaxaet abconoTHoe
3HauyeHne (Ha gucnnee creBa BHU3Y, AOJKHA ObITb OTMETKA)
B MPOTMBHOM cryyae Haxmute kHonky ABS-REL (ABC-OTH).

3) Turn the hand-wheel (Pic.4.1B Pos.O) until it appears the value of
“Z axis cutting start”; at this point the cutter is touching the upper
edge of the piece;

4) Push ABS-REL. it displayed (rel 0.0);

4| A N
minincn fASS-REL [

{ ——
R EE
o mm-n.nJABS-R-LARESL T I

(&=in)

3) Bpawas perynupoBoyHoe koneco (Puc.4.1 B Mo3. O) yctaHoBNTb
3HayeHve “ Z HayanbHoe ”; B 3TOT MOMEHT (hpesa conpukacaeTcs
C BEPXHWM KpaeM 3aroToBKM;

4) Haxatb ABS-REL: Ha akpaHe otobpasutcs (rel 0.0);

5) turn the hand-wheel (Pic.4.1B Pos.0) to set the depth of first
pass, measure shown on the display.
turning the had-wheel clockwise we increase the chamfer size,
turn counterclockwise to decrement;

NOTE:

THE FIRST PASS CAN REACH A MAXIMUM DEPTH OF 5mm.
FOLLOWING STEPS WILL NOT EXCEED 4mm.

ADJUSTMENT OF (X) AXIS PER J CHAMFER
to adjust the chamfer height, (X) AXIS must be:

1) loosen the 3 unlocking levers for the chamfer height adjustment
(X) axis (Pic.4.1B Pos.G);

2) Turning the hand-wheel for chamfer height adjustment (Pic.4.1B
Pos.B) counterclockwise sets the chamfer height;

3) The chamfer height (X) axis is indicated on the nameplate
(Pic. 41B Pos.V);

4) To set height, tighten the 3 unlocking levers for chamfer height
adjustment (X) axis (Pic.4.1B Pos.G).

& )

4.10

5) Bpawas koneco (Puc.4.1 B MMo3. O) no 4acosoit cTpernke,
yCTaHoBMTb MyOGMHY MepBOro npoxoga, 3HaveHve 6Oyget
oTOBpaxaTbCs Ha KpaHe.

BpalleHue koneca no 4acoBOW CTpenke BeAeT K YBENUYEHWHO
pasmepa hacku, B NPOTUBONONOXHYIO CTOPOHY — K YMEHBLLIEHUHO.

MPUMEYAHME:

MEPBbLIA MPOXOA MOXET HOCTUrATb MAKCUMANBHOMO

3HAYEHWA 5MM. CJIEQYIOWWE HE OOIMKHbI MPEBBLIWATb

4MM.

PEFYNUPOBKA OCU X NS J-OEPA3HOW ®ACKM
[ns perynuposkm rmyBuHb! chacku (ocu X) Heobxoanmo:

1) Ocnabutb 3 6MOKMPOBOYHBIX phlyara PerympoBku rMyouHbl dacku
(pnc.4.1B no3.G)

2) noBopauMBasi KONeco perynupoBku rybuHbl cackm (puc.4.1B
n03.B) NpoTuB 4acoBO CTPENKN BLICTaBUT MMYyBuMHY;

3) FnybuHa dackm (X) ocu ykasaHa B Tabnuue (puc. 4.1 B nos.V);
4) Tocne 3aBepLUeHNs YCTaHOBKM rnybuHbl acku, 3aTaHuTe 3

BrOKMPOBOYHBIX pblyara perynupoBkn rnybuHsl dacku (puc.4.1B
no3.G)

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



TRANSPORT AND
INSTALLATION

ADJUSTMENT OF (X) Axis FOR STANDARD CHAMFER
to adjust the chamfer height (X) must be:

1) loosen the 3 unlocking levers for the chamfer height adjustment
(X) axis (Pic.4.1B Pos.G);

2) Turn the hand-wheel for chamfer height adjustment (Pic.4.1B
Pos.B) counterclockwise up to the value of 35 indicated by
nameplate (Pic.4.1B Pos.V);

3) To set height, tighten the 3 unlocking levers for chamfer height
adjustment (X) axis (Pic.4.1B Pos.G).

IKCINYATALUNA @m

PETYNIMPOBKA OCU X ANA CTAHOAPTHOW ®ACKU
[ns perynuposku rnybuHbl dackm (ocu X) Heobxoanmo:

1) Ocnabutb 3 6MOKMPOBOYHBIX pblyara PerympoBkK rMyouHbl dacku
(pnc.4.1B no3.G)

2) nosopauuBasi Konmeco perynuposku rnybuHbl cacku (puc.4.1B
no3.B) npoTuB 4acoBom CTPENKM BbICTABUTL 3HaYeHMe rnybuHbl 35 B
COOTBETCTBUM C Tabnuuei (puc. 4.1 B nos.V);

3) Mocne 3aBepLUieHMs YCTAHOBKM rMybuHbl dhacku, 3aTsaHuTe 3
6rOKMPOBOYHBIX pblyara PerynupoBku riybuHsl dacku (puc.4.1B
no3.G)

MAXIMUM VALUES FOR STANDARD CHAMFERS

T
7.8
\
nl -
e v
12 ~
13.3
I\/z 7
o
© 3
20
21.9
[~
~
S 3

MAKCUMAIbHbIE 3HAYEHUA ANA CTAHAAPTHBIX ®ACOK

554 —

10°
1.1 7\
. T
! 7
© 3
- 750
166 \j\
5 3
300
32 7
Ny

7

~/

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY m

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



OP‘( MAINTENANCE TEXHWYECKOE
A AND ADJUSTMENT  OBCIY>XVMBAHME V1 HANATIKA

5. MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENT 5. TEXHWMECKOE OBCYXXMUBAHUE U HATTALIKA

ATTENTION: BHUMAHME:

BEFORE STARTING MAINTENANCE, BE SURE THAT THE NEPEQ BbIMONHEHNEM OMEPALII no

MAIN SWITCH IS ON POSITION OFF (0), MOREOVER TEXHWYECKOMY OBCIYXUBAHWO, YBEOUTECH, YTO

DISCONNECT THE PLUG FROM THE SOCKET. TMABHbI BbIKIIOYATENL HAXOOUTCA B MONOXEHWN
OFF(0) (BblKIl.), KPOME 3TOrO BbIHBTE BWNKY W3

ONLY SPECIALIZED OPERATORS CAN EXECUTE THE POSETKW.

OPERATIONS OF MAINTENANCE OF THE MACHINE, TONBKO CMELMANBHO NOArOTOBNEHHBIN MEPCOHAN

RESPECTING ALL THE PROCEDURE ACCORDING TO MOXET BbIMONHATL OMEPALIMM MO OBCIMYXNBAHUIO

THE SAFETY AND HEALTH LAWS IN FORCE. CTAHKA, TPW  COBNIOOEHMA BCEX TMPABMIT WY

TPEEOBAHW BE3OMACHOCTMW..

DURING THE MAINTENANCE OF THE MACHINE, THE BO BPEMA TEXHWYECKOIrO OBCIYXWMBAHWUA CTAHKA, [NA
FOLLOWING PROTECTION MUST BE WEAR, FOR THE BE3OMNACHOCTW OIMEPATOPA, HEOBXOOMMO
OPERATOR SAFETY: NCMNONb30BATb:

OYKK MEPYATKM TEXHUYECKAA
Glasses Gloves OBYBb
accident-prevention shoes

This machine doesn't require any programmed maintenance, so the ~ 3T10T cTaHOK He TpebyeT perynspHOro pernameHTHOr0 TEXHUYECKOro

maintenance is for all those operations necessary to resolve any  obcnyxuBaHus, No3Tomy o6CMyXMBaHWE CBOAMTCS K Onepauyusm,

anomalous conditions. HeobX0aNMbIM 4115 YCTPAHEHWS! HEUCTPABHOCTEN.

In any case, when anomalous condition happens contact your Seller. B niobom cnyyae, ecnn BbiSBNEHa HEUCNPaBHOCTb, CBSXUTECH C
BaLuM [NpogasLom.

m OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

5.1 INSERTS REPLACING

ATTENTION:
MAKE THIS OPERATION WITH CARE BECAUSE THE
INSERTS ARE SHARP.

THE OPERATOR SHOWED AS BELOW PICTURE DOES NOT
WEAR THE SAFETY PROTECTION, THIS HAS BEEN NECESSARY
TO LET YOU UNDERSTAND THE BEST WAY POSSIBLE WHICH IS
THE OPERATION YOU HAVE TO EFFECT.

FOR THIS REASON WE REMIND YOU TO USE ALWAYS THE
SAFETY PROTECTION.

1) Before carrying out this operation make sure that the machine is
switched off (general switch on OFF (O) position, moreover
disconnect the plug from the socket).

2) Insert the key 17 provided into the seat of spindle shaft (Pic.5.1
pos.A) that blocks the spindle rotation; while loosening the screw
that fasten the cutter to the spindle (Pic.5.1 pos.B).

3) Remove the key (Pic.5.1 pos.A) and completely unscrew the
cutter (Pic.5.1 pos.C) by removing it from its seat.

A

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it

TEXHWYECKOE

OBCNY)KUBAHVIE 1 HANAL o@m

5.1 3AMEHA BCTABOK ®PE3bl

BHUMAHME:
BbIMONHATL 3TY OMNEPALMIO C OCTOPOXHOCTBIO,
TAK KAK BCTAKM UMEIOT OYEHb OCTPbIE KPAA.

HA HWKEMNPUBEOEHHBIX PUCYHKAX OMEPATOP [MOKA3AH
BE3 CPELCTB S3AWWTbI, 3TO CLENAHO ANA BOMbLIEN
HAMALHOCTW BbIMOMHAEMbIX ONEPALIWN..

MO 3TOW NMPUYMHE Mbl HAMOMMHAEM BAM O MOCTOAHHOW
HEOBXOOMMOCTW NCMOJIb3OBAHNA 3ALLNTHBIX CPEACTB.

1) Mepep BLINONHEHWEM 3TOM onepauun ybeauTech, YTO MallMHa
OTKMKYEHa  OT  anekTpocHabxeHns  (BblkMoyatens B
BbIKMo4eHHOM nonoxeHun OFF(0)). W kpome Toro BbiHbTE BUIKY
13 PO3ETKM.

2) BcraBbTe KMoy Ha 17 B na3 BUHTA Ha Bany wnuHgens (Puc.5.1
no3. A), KoTopblii GMOKMPYeT BpaLleHue LUMWHAENs; ocnabutb
BUHT Kpennexns ¢pesbl k wnuHaentio (Puc.5.1 nos. B).

3) Yganute kntoy (Puc.5.1 no3. A) u OTBUHTUTE NOMHOCTBK) BUHT
tpesbl 1 aemoHTHpyiiTe dpesy (Puc.5.1 nos. C).




@m MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

4) At this point (as showed in Pic.5.2) the cutter is completely
accessible, loosen the inserts (Pic.5.2 pos.A), clean carefully
their seats turn them and use the new sharp side. At the end,
tighten the screw to the inserts.

Replace the inserts when all the sharpen sides have been used and it
is noticed a lower cut power.

TEXHWYECKOE
OBCITYKMBAHWE 1 HATTAOKA

4) Pacnonoxute (pesy B MOMOXKEHWN KaK MOKa3aHO Ha puc.5.2,
oceoboauTe yanbl kpennewus Bknagbiwen (Puc.5.2 nos. A),
NpPOBEPHWUTE BCTaBKW, 4TOObI MCMONb30BaTb MX CO CTOPOHbI
OCTPbIX KPOMOK. 10 3aBeplUeHWM Onepauun 3aBepHUTE Y3nbl
KpEenneHus BKnagblLLei.

3ameHa KpOMOK BCTaBOK Ha Oonee OCTpble MPUBOGWT K CHUKEHWHO

noTpebnsemMon MOLHOCTY.

5) Insert cutter into its seat, assuring that the 2 pins on the spindle
(Pic.5.3 pos.A) fit into the groove on the cutter (Pic.5.3 pos.B).

5) YcraHosuTe hpesy Ha Mmecto, ybeauBluMCh, YTO 2 WTUdTA Ha
Bany (Puc.5.3 no3. A) cosnajaioT C kaHaBkamu Ha dpese
(Puc.5.3 nos. B).

6) Fix the cutter to the spindle through the screw to complete the
tightening, insert the key 17 provided into the seat of spindle shaft
(Pic.5.1 pos.A) that blocks the spindle rotation; while loosening
the screw that fasten the cutter to the spindle (Pic.5.1 pos.B).

6) 3akpenute dhpesy Ha WMMHAENe BWHTOM, 3aKpyTUTE €ro,
UCMonb3ys KMoy Ha 17 3aTsiHuTe BUHT (Puc.5.1 no3. A), koTopbIn
Bnokupyert BpalleHue wnuHgens (Puec.5.1 nos. B).

m OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

5.2 CLEANING

ATTENTION:

BEFORE EXECUTING CLEANING OPERATIONS, BE SURE
THAT THE GENERAL SWITCH IS ON POSITION OFF (0),
MOREOVER DISCONNECT THE PLUG FROM THE
SOCKET.

DURING THE CLEANING OF THE MACHINE, THE FOLLOWING
PROTECTION MUST BE WEAR, FOR THE OPERATOR SAFETY:

TEXHWYECKOE

OBCNY)KUBAHVIE 1 HANAL 0@1@

5.2 OYUCTKA
BHUMAHME: 5
MEPEL BbINOMHEHMEM OMEPALUMM MO  OYUCTKE,
YBEOUTECb, 4YTO  TNABHbIA  TPEKMOYATESb

HAXOOUTCA B MONIOXKEHUW OFF (0) (BbIKI1.), KPOME
IJTOr0 BbIHLTE BUMKY N3 PO3ETKN.

BO BPEMA O4YMCTKM CTAHKA, [nA BE3OMACHOCTU
OMEPATOPA, HEOEXOAMMO MCTONb30BATbL:

® O &

OYKK
Glasses

Cleaning the work surface by using compressed air, the air pressure
must be moderated.

In case it is necessary to clean the work surface from grease, use a
cleaning product that is not noxious for the operator and not damage
the machine (read carefully the indications mentioned on the
product).

Do not spray fluid products on electrical parts

5.3 DISPOSAL

The disposal of the machine, processing waste or eventual replaced
components, must be disposed respecting the rules in force in the
Country where the machine is installed.

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it

MEPYATKN
Gloves

TEXHUYECKAA
OBYBb
accident-prevention shoes

Ynctky paboumx MoBepxHOCTel MPOM3BOAMUTL C MOMOLLBIO CKaTOro
BO3AyXa, AABNEHWE BO3MyXa AONMKHO ObiTb YMEPEHHbIM.

Mpu HeobXOOMMOCT OYMCTUTL CTAHOK OT Macna, WCMonb3oBaTb
YuCTSLUME CPEeaCTBa, KOTOpble He BpedHbl NS onepaTopa U He
MoBpeAAT CTaHOK (BHMMATeNbHO MpOuYMTalTe YyKasaHuA B
OMMCaHMM YNCTALLErO CPEACTBA).

He pacribinsiiTe XuUaKkoCTb Ha SNEKTPUYECKUE YacT CTaHKa.

5.3 YTUNU3ALUA

YTunusauus cTaHka, nepepaboTka OTXOZOB M KOMMOHEHTOB MOCe
3aMeHbl, [JOMKHbI MPOM3BOAUTLCS B COOTBETCTBUM C TPEBOBaHUAMM,
[AEeNCTBYIOLLMMM B CTPaHe, rae YCTaHOBMEH CTaHOK.



ATTACHMENTS

6.1 EC CONFORMITY DECLARATION
6.2 ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
6.3 SPARE PARTS LIST
6.4 NOTES

NPUNOXEHUA

6.1 CEPTUGUKAT COOTBETCTBUA CE
6.2 ANEKTPUYECKUE CXEMb,
6.3 NEPEYEHb 3AMACHbIX YACTEM
6.4 3SAMETKW



u ATTACHMENTS NMPUNOXXEHUSA

6.1 EC CONFORMITY DECLARATION 6.1 CEPTUGUKAT COOTBETCTBUA CE

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY m
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



ATTACHMENTS

Qi

NOTE:

THE CONFORMITY DECLARATION MUST BE DELIVERED WITH
THE MACHINE AND THE INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL, HERE
FOLLOWING IT IS AVAILABLE A COPY OF SUCH DECLARATION:

EC CONFORMITY DECLARATION
(Under force of the attached Il letter A instruction 2006/42 EEC)

OMCA SRL
in VIA E. CURIEL, 6 CAVRIAGO REGGIO EMILIA (ITALY)
Declares with all responsibility that the machine:

SERIAL NUMBER ...

FABRICATION YEAR ...

Corresponds to the rules of the following EEC INSTRUCTIONS:
2006/42 EEC - 2006/95 EEC - 2004/108 EEC

and moreover, to the
reference:

following harmonized rules / national of
UNI EN 12100-1 - UNI EN 12100-2 (2005) - CEI EN 60204-1

Place: Cavriago - Date: ...........c..cccoeene. - Signature: ...
Name of the person authorized to constitute the technical dossier:
GRASSI LUCIANO Via E. Curiel,6 42025 Cavriago (RE)

ATTENTION:
Read carefully the attached use and maintenance instructions.

MPUTNOXEHUA

NMPUMEYAHUE:

CEPTUOUKAT COOTBETCTBMA NMOCTABNAETCA CO CTAHKOM
N PYKOBOLCTBOM MO 3KCMNYATALWN. HAXE NPUBOONTCA
OBPASEL| CEPTUOUKATA:

CEPTU®UKAT COOTBETCTBUA CE

(B cooTBeTCTBUM C NpunoxeHuem Il pazaena A AUpPeKTUBLI
2006/42 CEE)

Warotosutens OMCA SRL

Anpec: E. KYPUOIb, 6 KABPUATO PELKO-SMUNNA (UTANNA)
3asBNSeT C NONHON OTBETCTBEHHOCTbIO, YTO CTAHOK:

CootsetcTByeT TpeboBaHNAM HOPMATMBOB:
2006/42 CEE - 2006/95 CEE - 2004/108 CEE

11 KpOME TOTO, CrieayHLMM YHUBULMPOBAHHBIM/HALMOHANbHBIM
pernameHTam:

UNI EN 12100-1 - UNI EN 12100-2 (2005) - CEI EN 60204-1

Mecro: Kapuaro [ata: ..................... - MOAMUCH: ...

Mms nuua, ynommHOMOYEHHOro 0hopMASTb TEXHUYECKYHO
pokymeHTauuo: FTPACCU NNYYUAHO agp. Kypuans,6 42025
Kaepwuaro (RE)

BHUMAHMUE:
BHumartensHo  mpoutMTe  mpunaragmbie
MCNOMb30BAHMIO 1 TEXHUYECKOMY OBCTYXMBaHMIO.

WHCTPYKUMM 1O

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



u ATTACHMENTS NMPUNOXXEHUSA

6.2 ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM 6.2 ANEKTPUYECKHUE CXEMbI

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY m
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



oS
=
T
T
X
®)
=
=
o
=

ATTACHMENTS

ZT-TO- 10S INO/13 8N 19IN3XD
ZT-T0-10S INO/13 U¥KILdIh
0¢6 0173Z ANHIAHLOUDHU

026 "A3TON -HOHVLD YITHAIEIdDONINOCH - I9INIXD IUNITRNCLNILE

[B=

§

==

&

e

==

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it




ATTACHMENTS NPUNOXEHUA

[

ﬁ%ﬁ

g |
144

[

£

l

EMFERING MACHINE

7

o= [ om [ w [ w | m [ ow | wm [ =

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



ATTACHMENTS MPUTNOXEHUA

| ® | =

!

Il w [ & [ # | & ] w | = ] ® |

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it




NPUNOXEHUA

u ATTACHMENTS

gired aoskmIsw- ala ]

i T BHHSHOIMNE BRLDHY

Ol 7 SHHSLDIME BRLDHY

dinoiiduonnd auaLEnunfReEg

BBOMELYD CIOHIpNIRSR BRLDHY

BHHIKYHEOSO IMLEHML

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



ATTACHMENTS MPUTNOXEHUA

&

J

[ =

®

]

I & [ =

Bl

[suratens npusoaa
noaaun 0,19 kBT

[Osuratens npusoga ¢pesbl
5.5 KBT

[Buratens npusoaa poanKos
0,19 kBT

i A

e

s

SnekTponutaHue 24 V nocrt.

1 0S A 00¥

QMHEJ.MUOdJ.)'IGLfe

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it




NPUNOXEHUA

ATTACHMENTS

qualenhoiuriqga OQ!S_\/_ - %h

Xd394d

v. Hew

i Xd3gd ENHY

_W; BMUOHY % = ENUOHY

qualedgiqdadu
nosorua]

BUHIXBdAURH
doLe’UTHY

TG

BUHOhOIUHLO
O._OIW_SQmmm EAUOH}Y

i

o | @ | & [ s 1

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



<
=
€I
L
X
@)
—
=
(a
—

ATTACHMENTS

quaLesiadadu yosowua |

1dV1D exhouwels

e =

L

i

CHWNG exUOoH)y THING eHUOHY LIOL1D EXHUOHH HOAL EHLUOHY (L9V/HhAd) 409199
- - . . ™
g | & | 8 0 = | 8 | w01 & [ B 1

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



u ATTACHMENTS NMPUNOXXEHUSA

6.3 SPARE PARTS LIST 6.3 NEPEYEHb 3AMACHbIX YACTEM

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY m
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



@m ATTACHMENTS MPUTNOXEHUA

CEYEHME C-C

ANy
\
\
T Y
{: 15 \
S— ,\\‘N %\%
I 3, —
; /; g g éfé \‘
/ / //’\w/
A /’
<A L
AN -
O H o e
AP / / ,/ A
(3 %
H ! »/ g
.

ini
i
1

i
T
\\‘

i
1

AN
N\
T

U

2 o | Bl
Il 4 e
YEPTEXK CTAHOK rPynnAa OATA
E00013-01 KpomkodppesepHbiit craHok SMJ KonecHas 6asa 09/2010
m OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS [MPUNOXEHNA @i@
YEPTEX CTAHOK rrynnA DATA
E00013-01 KpomkodbpesepHbiit cTaHok SMJ KonecHas 6asa 09/2010
Mos. N° Designation O6o3HaueHne Tun Wuop

1 1 Trolley Pama A00347-01
2 1 Lead nut MNoBoaok 18x4 A00346-00
3 1 Counter-flange dnaHel, A00343-01
4 1 Screw BUHT 18x4 A00344-00
5 1 Connection plate MNnuta coeanHuTeNnbHanA A00555-00
6 1 Right-angle precision Yrnosas HanpasaatoLLan CHIARAVALLI 3141312
7 4 Wheel Koneco A08512150040
8 2 Tang Mnata UNI 6604 - A5x 5x 20
9 11 Screw BUHT TCEI UNI5931-M6x 20
10 4  Screw BUHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M6 x 16
11 4  Cylinder pin Unnnnppuyeckunit winedt ISO8752-5x20-A --
12 8  Screw BUHT TCEIUNI5931-M6x 25 -
13 16 Washer LWanba UNI 6592 - 8,4 x 17 -
14 16  Screw BUHT TCEI'UNI'5931-M 8 x 20 -
15 1 Ringnut [aKa caMOKOHTpALLAnCcA GUK M12x1 -
16 4  Screw BUHT TCEIUNI5931-M8x 12 -
17 1  Tang Mnata UNI 6604 -A5x 5x 22 -
18 1 Hand-wheel Koneco ELESA VDT.100+l A-10
19 4  Screw BUHT TCEIUNI5931-M 8 x 25 -
20 2  Sliding block MonsyH HIWIN HGH25CA
21 1 Rotaia Penbc HIWIN HGR25R 04002-20.0
22 1 Sliding plate beveler MNepeasuxkHasa onopa A00553-00

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



ATTACHMENTS NPUNOYXEHWSA B

| @ /O
¢ . .
7 118
NG )
T1]e o000% M| 49
() ooooo N
| ] ) 1 AY
@ @ \}:9:5 ~— 2| | 1 )
\% \“ »‘ N ] ~— P - Q,,
N\ N el 51
. Q : (@)
é_txx . ‘-§»}\ i /”/ //\?g
N [T — -
| G ) \ [xﬂg\\\ ! ‘ L \/
A L
(03
. | cm=m o/ : L s ]
1] || M @ i @
| 1 _% :F_\
| j I B - @
| . . A o
1 Dl [ ® 7O Dot
q S
1‘"“”“%..‘\ ]
// /f U | — éf o
/ / Ti05) .
| Ny
ONORS b

YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYnnA OATA

E00010-02 KpomkodhpesepHbiin ctaHok SMJ ®pesepHan 06/11/2014
m OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



u ATTACHMENTS NMPUNOXXEHUSA

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY m
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



ATTACHMENTS MPUTNOXEHUA B

CEYEHME A-A
B2y fiof) 5 oy
G @ ® OO,
“\\ x‘&a %%% %\ r\a’ —_—
NN v N
x\% k\ SN \
Y
= ' | & |
(83 ]
gL
7 A f,.
i / N <] = 1
/ l/ 1::: H |
*"’, «’/ ;\: %\‘\ \ -
7 ¢ y AN/ | e
/S Y \ \ 1 = S
j@‘f ff / % %\1} Ei 2‘ KH},
CEMEHUE E-E CEYEHME B-B
g () o) (@) (28
- v
® \ [
g \ )/
”fgg} i ;’; ) '3“
. 7 -
= N
H 3
! f! §
| \
I
; N
’.,\}
N
N
N

ﬂf‘, ff / f’; hY
o o G o .
®® @ @ ®

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

m Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



u ATTACHMENTS NMPUNOXXEHUSA

CEYEHME F-F CEYEHME L-L

CEYEHME D-D

\“\ [ o \\ \ ) X‘a / ) il}
~ I (8 - /S
r ‘ - ‘ w
2 1 @) Y/ (38)
A“&L ] \\ 8 ) /’ /.w
- _‘ N AL
©) . Gy .
AR (109 TR
= A : e - / o
i.ﬁfw / ! 413 / "/’iff{ﬁf R w
7 ! N N ~35)
{%"5\} ] ""‘“MWJ”\ \\E ‘,;//{f/‘/ 5 ?%k\‘u.% vy
N ‘ 78 N / N IS
o, ey - N P -
(2 @ﬁx 1\ 7 /‘f N S@%
sﬂm \ NHLN - 2 / iy \
@) N " NRZZ BN
it {%'é‘} “ H '\w,,.e\\\ % / \
N . Ch N\ Nz TR
e, i B @i %«\ i‘\\\\ / f{/, g 1\“\; fksff:}
N L § 7 ;j’ \
-~ e S .
7 e NN —@
. SNV R
@ ¢ i
WA 7 -
e )é = / . 7 e
7 R .1 g 0 (o)
NANN YN N -
g A,
“, Yk = y
MEs—" @
= / LN -
" - -
i i:§§§ {\??; \:?é,:} \?ﬁtﬁ
7
4
7 i)
: %/ CEYEHUE C-C
7 //‘ g

RN

L
vz

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



ATTACHMENTS NPUNOYXEHWSA B

CEYEHMUE I-I
o o
l_l 1 s
\*[\ il b 66
o | e N
& Mﬂ{{é‘%}
e g o -
(63— S LGl
N\ \
.
% \\ Panh
\ \ \\ L“?i;
N
\ & \;ﬁ
2 {2)
&) \\
W#\K
M@
i\i@-m e I
“] 1\1-«. o g, o
S o e T
:::‘\%:"tx‘x :TS ’b“\\“?\:«j&\: :‘\\"“«
[ [ ﬂ
CEYEHME G-G (8

m OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



u ATTACHMENTS NMPUNOXXEHUSA

CEYEHME H-H

| S—

TPTTT T T T T

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



@i@ ATTACHMENTS [MPUNOXEHNA

YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYNnA OATA
E00010-02 KpomkodhpesepHblin ctaHok SMJ J OpesepHas 06/11/2014
Mos. N° Designation O6o3HaueHne Tun Wudp
1 1 Aluminum left side NeBas 6okoBMHa (antom.) A00330-00
2 1 Top BepxHaa naHenb A00273-00
3 1 Aluminum right side BboKoBWHbI [1PaBOCTOPOHHMM A00328-00
4 1 lowerwall HUXXHAA KpbILWKa A00275-00
5 1 Rightside MpBas KpblLKa A00277-01
6 2 Vertical guide BepTukanbHaa Hanpasaaowasn A00331-00
7 1 Leftside JleBas KpbiwKa A00276-01
8 1 Counter-flange KoHTpdnaHeL, A00269-00
9 1 Pin Wrnot A00349-00
10 1 Screw support CynnopT BMHTA A00280-00
1 4 Roller Ponuk INA KR16
12 1 Screw BuHT 16x2 A00279-00
13 1 Forkpin Ckoba KOHTaKTHasA A00281-00
14 1 Leadnut BTynka 16x2 A00282-00
15 1 Bracket nut OnopHas raika A00283-00
16 - -
17 1 Ringnut lalika camMoKoHTALLanCA SO 2982 - M17 x 1 x 24
18 1 Vertical trolley Kopnyc A00256-00
19 1 Spindle WnuHaens A00255-00
20 1 Right orizontal counter-guide MNpaBas ropusoHTanbHaA Hanp. A00298-00
21 1 Leftorizhontal counter-guide JleBas ropnsoHTaIbHaA Hanp. A00297-00
22 1 Screw BUHT Tp 16X2 A00511-01
23 1 Leadnut BTynka Tp 18X4 A00257-00
24 1 Topplate BepxHasa MnacTtuHa A00342-00
25 8 Screw BUHT TCEIUNI5931-M 12 x 25
26 1 Leadnut BTysnka TP 16x2 A00259-00
27 1 Cover Konnavok A00261-00
28 4  Roller support CynnopT poauKa A00337-00
29 2 Driving roller Hanpasnawowmin poamk A00335-00
30 4 Roller bearing MoawmnnHMK HK1514-RS
31 1 \Vertical spring flange MoanpyKunHeHHbIN dpaHel, A00263-00
32 1  Flangia posteriore mandrino 3aaHuii dnaHew, WNMHaena A00251-00
33 1 Spindle flange ®naneuy wnuHaens A00253-00
34 2 Conical roller bearing MoAWwnnHUK BS3134SKF SKF32010XC/PS
35 1 Conic spacer MpoknagKa KoHWYecKas A00288-00
36 1 Spindle WnuHaens A00252-01
37 1 Ring Konbuo DIN 3760-AS-60x75x8-NBR
38 1 Ring Konbuo DIN 3760-A-40x52x7-NBR
39 1 Pulley - Poggi LWKkus PL28-8M-20-5F+1108 FORO 25

=

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS [MPUNOXEHNA @i@
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPynnAa OATA
E00010-02 KpomkodhpesepHeln ctaHok SMJ ®pesepHan 06/11/2014
Mos. N° Designation O6o3HaueHne Tun Wudp

40 1 Pulley LWkuns PL 64-8M20-8WF+2012FORO 35
4 1 Tang MnaTa UNI 6604 -A10x 8x 32
42 1 Motor support CynnopTt agsuratens A00254-01
43 1 Locking flange ®naHey, ¢ pukcaTopom A00267-00
44 1 Flange sleeve ®naHeu, BCTaBKa A00268-00
45 1 Bearing MoAwnnHUK SKF 2RS163007-2RS1
46 1  Plate side belt MnacTuHbI CTOPOHE nosca A00250-00
47 1 Oblique ball bearing PaananbHo-ynopHbIit noawmnHmk - SKF 2RS13201 A-2RS1
48 1 Horizontal spring flange ®naHeL NPyXUHbI A00262-00
49 1 Horizontal screw flange ®naHeu, BUHTA A00264-00
50 1 Seegerring Konbuo UNI 7437 - 62
51 1 Motor shaft Ban psuratens A00270-00
52 1 Seegerring Konbuo UNI 7435-75 - 35
53 1 Tang MnaTa UNI6604-A8x 7x 28
54 1 Thread bush Pe3bboBas BTy Ka A00284-00
55 1  Safetypin CpesHol WindT A00285-00
56 - -
57 4  Screw BuHT TCEIUNI5931-M5x 25
58 5 Column Wnunnbka A00332-00
59 5 Washer LWainba UNI 6592 - 8,4 x 17
60 5 Screw BUHT TE UNI'5739 - M8 x 16
61 1 Washer Wanba UNI 6592 - 10,5 x 21
62 1 Vertical screw BepTuKanbHbIN BUHT TP 18x4 A00508-00
63 2 Vertical counter-guide BepTukanbHaa HanpaenAtowas A00299-00
64 1  Shaft with cam Ban c akcueHTpuKom A00291-00
65 1 Screw BUHT STEI UNI 5925 - M5 x 8
66 3  Screw BuHT STEI UNI 5923 - M5 x 5
67 1 Cone vertical gib BepTuKanbHbIV KAMH A00295-00
68 2  Screw for conic guide BuHT HanpasnAoLwein A00293-00
69 1  Horizontal conic guide Fopu3oHTanbHas HanpasaaloWan A00294-00
70 3 Vertical locking pin CTonopHbIA WTNdT A00290-00
71 3 Locking tab Konogka ¢pukcatop A00353-00
72 2 Locking pin CTonopHbIN WTHUdT A00292-00
73 2 Swivel-proof screw MMOBOPOTHbIN BUHT A00296-00
74 1 Right-angle precision Yrnosas HanpaBAaAoLLLan CHIARAVALLI 3141312
75 3 Tang Mnata UNI 6604 -A5x 5x 12
76 1 Hexagonal nut lalika C WecTUrpaHHMKOM UNI 7473 - M14
7 1 -
78 1 Extension Yannuuteno A00266-00

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it

49



@i@ ATTACHMENTS MPANOXEHWUA
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYNnA OATA
E00010-02 KpomkodpesepHbiit ctaHok SMJ ®pesepHas 06/11/2014
Mos. N° Designation O6o3HaueHne Tun Wudp
79 Hexagonal nut lalika ¢ wecTurpaHHMKOM UNI 7473 - M6
80 Spindle block dukcatop A00286-00
B -
82 26 Screw BuHT TCEIUNI5931-M 8 x 20
83 22 Screw BUHT TCEIUNI5931-M 6 x 12
84 7  Screw BuHT TSPEI UNI 5933 - M4 x 8
85 4  Screw BUHT TE UNI'5739 - M4 x 10
86 4  Screw BuHT TCEI UNI5931 - M 8 x 25
87 4  Screw BUHT TCEIUNI 5931 -M 6 x 16
88 6 Screw BUHT TCEIUNI5931-M 6 x 20
89 14  Screw BuHT TCEI'UNI5931 - M 8 x 30
90 5 Screw BUHT TCEIUNI5931-M 8 x 35
91 28 Screw BuHT TCEIUNI5931-M 8 x 16
92 2  Screw BUHT TCEIUNI 5931 -M 4 x 16
93 3  Hand-wheel Koneco ELESA VDT.100+l A-10
94 3  Adjustable hand-wheel Koneco HacTponku ELESA GN 300 92 m12 black
95 2 Roller cover MoKpbITME posMKa A00336-01
96 4  Screw BuHT ENISO 7045 - M5x8 - 4.8 - H
97 1 Spiral Cnupanb 025-0150-020 C
98 1  Spiral Cnupanb 025-0150-020 L
9 3 Tang LUnoHKa UNI 6604 - A4 x4 x 14
100 1 Tang LLinoHKa UNI 6604 - A4 x4x16
101 1 Elastic ring Konbuo WR 40
102 1 Elastic ring Konbuo BR62
103 2 Roller step-bearing PONIMKOBBIV Warosbiid NOAWNNHUK e 28 4mm - AXZ 6 15 28,4
104 1 Milling cutter dpe3sa R200-060Q27-20L
105 7  Screw BuHT TCEIUNI5931-M 12 x 35
106 14  Screw BuHT TCEIUNI5931-M5x 10
107 1 -
108 1 -
109 8  Cylinder pin WTndpt ISO 8734 -6 x 20
10 1 -
111 1 Spring MpyxuHa D11980
112 1 Conic spacer lMpocTaBka A00287-00
113 1 Roller radial bearing MoawwmnHuk INAFAG NA4908-2RS
114 1 -
15 1 -
16 1 -
117 1 Electric box an. Wkad A00401-00
YEPTEXK CTAHOK rPynnA OATA

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it

50



ATTACHMENTS [MPUNOXEHNA @i@
E00010-02 KpomkodpesepHblit cTaHok SMJ OpesepHas 06/11/2014
Mos. N° Designation O6o3HaueHne Tun Wudp
118 1 -
19 1 Panel MaHenb A00403-00
120 1 Cover KapTtep A00271-02
121 1 Right drawer support Onopa npasas A00506-00
122 1 Left drawer support Onopa neBasn A00507-00
123 1 - ---
124 1 Intermediate flange MpomerKyTouHbI dnaHeL, A00512-00
125 2 Cylindrical head screw BUHT ¢ unnnHapuyeckoit ronoskod  UN|I 5931 - M 8 x 12
126 1  Counter-flange KoHTpdnaHel, A00410-00
127 4  Cylindrical screw BMHT c umamunapuyeckoli ronoskoit N 5931 -M 3 x 16
128 1 Drum Unannap A00409-00
129 1 Spacer MpocTaBKa A00510-00
130 1 Stop elastic ring CronopHoe KonbLo UNI 7435-75 - 11
131 1 Cap Kpblwka A00509-00
132 1 Ring Konbuo OR 2075
133 1 Hand-wheel spacer MpocTaBKa Koneca A00609-00
134 1 -
135 1 -
136 1 -
137 1 Cover Kaptep A00402-00
138 1 -
139 1 Belt PemeHb GT3-8M-1040-20
140 1  Right handle Pyuyka npasas A00502-01
141 1  Lefthandle Pyuyka nesasn A00503-01
142 1 Liftuparc MNogbemHas ayra A00504-00
143 2 Flared washer LWainba A00505-00
144 8  Cylindrical head screw BMHT c umamHapudeckoid ronoskoit NI 5931 - M 10 x 30
145 2 Flared screw BWHT c noTaiHOM rosoBKOM UNI'5933 - M12 x 30
146 1 Angularindex NHaukaTop yrna A00518-00
147 8  Screw BunT ENISO7045-M25x6-4.8-Z
148 1 Angle nameplate Wkana yrnos A00517-00
149 1 Screw BUHT UNI 5925 - M6 x 10
150 1 Motor [suratens GR 112 B14-motovario
151 3 Washer LWanba
152 3 Screw BunT UNI5931-M5x 12
153 2 Drawer plate MNauta A00513-00
154 4  Pad MNpobKa 225x20-M6
155 1 -
156 10  Washer Waiba UNI 6592 - 7,4 x 14

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



Qi

ATTACHMENTS

MPUTNOXEHUA

YEPTEX

CTAHOK

rPynnA

OATA

E00010-02

Kpomkodpe3sepHblit ctaHok SMJ

®pesepHan

06/11/2014

Mos.

NO

Designation

0603HayeHue

Tun

Wudp

157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Hexagonal nut

Vertical plate

Vertical index

Screw

Nameplate vertical stroke
Nameplate depth stroke
Index depth stroke
Screw

Digital run counter
Esagono incassato
Sheet

Esagono incassato
Hexagonal nut

lanka C WecTurpaHHUKOM

BepTukanbHas nnactuHa
YKa3zaTesb BEPTUKAIbHOM
BUHT

LWkana BEPTUKA/ZIbHOIo nepemeleHna
LWkana rnybuHbl

YKasaTenb rnybuHb

BuHT

Undposoit TaxomeTp
LLlecTUrpaHHMK

Nuct

LLlecTurpaHHMK

lalika ¢ wecTurpaHHMKOM

UNI 5592 - M6

ENI1SO 7045-M2,5x 8 -

EN ISO 7045 - M5x16 - 4.8

FIAMA EP7-A-R-F20
ISO 7380 - M6 x 16

ISO 7094 - ST 6 - 100 HV
UNI 5588 - M6

A00289-02

A00568-00
A00570-00
A00571-00
A00572-00

A00640-00

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



NPUNOXEHUA

ATTACHMENTS

[ATA

CTAHOK rPynnA
Kpomkodpe3sepHblit ctaHok SMJ 11/2014

YEPTEX

L0004-00

LWnueoenbHas

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



MPUTNOXEHWS B

ATTACHMENTS

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS

NPUNOXEHUA

Q&

YEPTEX CTAHOK rPynnAa DATA

L0004-00 Kpomkodpe3sepHblit ctaHok SMJ LUnnHaensHas 11/2014

Mos. N° Designation O6o3HaueHne Tun Wudp
18 1 Vertical trolley Kopnyc A00256-00
19 1 Spindle WnuHpoens A00255-00
20 1 Right orizontal counter-guide MNpaBaa HanpasAaAwowas A00298-00
21 1 Left orizontal counter-guide JNleBasa ropusoHTanbHaA A00297-00
23 1 \Vertical leadnut BeptukanbHan Hanpas/alowan sTyIKa TP 18X4 A00257-00
26 1 Orizontal leadnut fop. Hanpas/Alowas BTy ka TP 16X2 A00259-00
27 1 Cover Konnauok A00261-00
31 1 Vertical spring flange ®naHeu, BepTUKaANbHbBIN A00263-00
32 1 Backspindle flange ®naHey, WNMHAENA 3a8HUI A00251-00
33 1 Spindle flange ®naHeu wnuHaens A00253-00
34 2 Conical roller bearing MoAWNNHUK KOHYCHBIM BS 3134 SKF-SKF 32010 XC/P5
35 1 Conic spacer MpoKknaaKka KoHMYecKasn A00288-00
36 1 Spindle WnuHaens A00252-01
37 1 Oilseal Konbuo ynnotHMTEeNbHOE DIN 3760-AS-60x75x8-NBR
38 1 Oilseal KonbLo ynnoTHUTENBHOE DIN 3760-A-40x52x7-NBR

40 1 Tang LWWnoHKa UNI6604-A10x 8x 32
53 1 Thread bush Pe3bboBas BTYy/IKa A00284-00
54 1  Safety pin LWTnoT cpesHoin A00285-00
63 2 Vertical counter-guide BepTukanbHaa HanpaenAowas A00299-00
64 1  Shaft with cam Ban ¢ aKkcueHTpuKom A00291-00
65 1 Screw BUHT UNI 5925 - M5 x 8
66 1 Screw BuHT UNI5923 - M5 x 5
67 1 Cone vertical gib BcraBka BepTUKanbHasA A00295-00
68 2  Screw for conic guide BuHT ana HanpasnaoLwein A00293-00
69 1 Horizontal conic guide l'opusoHTanbHas KoH. Hanpas. A00294-00
70 3 Vertical locking pin CTonopHbIN WTUdT A00290-00
71 3  Pastiglia bloccaggio Konogkn dukcatopsol A00353-00
72 2 Locking pin CTONOpHbIA WTNPT A00292-00
73 2 Swivel-proof screw Uanda A00296-00
80 2  Spindle block WnuHaens A00286-00
82 10 Cylindrical head screw BUMHT ¢ umanHapuyeckoii ronoskoid NI 5931 - M 8 x 20
83 10 Cylindrical head screw BMHT ¢ umamuHapuyeckoid ronoskoit  UN| 5931 - M 6 x 12
84 7  Flared head screw BWHT c noTaHOM ronoBKOM UNI 5933 - M4 x 8
85 4  Hexagonal head screw BonT c wecturpaHHom UNI'5739 - M4 x 10
87 4  Cylindrical head screw BMHT ¢ unnnHapuyeckoi ronoskoit N 5931 - M 6 x 16
88 6  Cylindrical head screw BWMHT ¢ umanHapuyeckoii ronoskoid NI 5931 - M 6 x 20
92 2 Cylindrical head screw BMHT ¢ unnnHapuyeckoi ronoskoit  UN| 5931 - M 4 x 16
94 3  Adjustable handle PyuyKa HacCTponKu GN 300.1-92-M12-SW
101 1 Elasticring Konbuo WR 40

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



@m ATTACHMENTS MPUTNOXEHUA

YEPTEX CTAHOK rPynnA OATA
L0004-00 KpomkodhpesepHblin ctaHok SMJ Spindle line 11/2014
Mos. N° Designation O6o3HaueHne Tun Wudp
102 1 Elastic ring Konbuo BR62
104 1 Milling cutter dpe3sa R200-060Q27-20L
105 1 Cylindrical head screw BUHT ¢ unamnapuyeckoi ronoskoit NI 5931 - M 12 x 35
106 9  Cylindrical head screw BUHT ¢ unnunapuyeckoi ronoskoit NI 5931 - M 5 x 10
11 1 Spring MpyxunHa D11980
113 1 Conic spacer MpoknagKa KoHWYecKan A00287-00
114 1 Roller radial bearing PaamanbHbIi NOAWMNHUK INAFAG NA4908-2RS
116 1 Pulley LWKkne PL64-8M20-8WF+2012FOR035
164 1  Ringnut Aunck KMT 10
@ OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



u ATTACHMENTS NMPUNOXXEHUSA

B
IR
| O]
@ ] ] w’f g
e #
o d
O - |
O
2.
o o <: ~J =3
o O i I
o O ]
o o i (
== |
NN\
AN
N\
f};\ %N %\_’\:\\»
ONORROIO.
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMMNA OATA
E00033-00 Kpomkodpe3sepHblit ctaHok SMJ lMpuBOA HaNpaBNALLMX PONMKOB 11/2014

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



@m ATTACHMENTS MPUTNOXEHUA

YEPTEX CTAHOK rPynnAa DATA
E00033-00 Kpomkodpe3sepHblit ctaHok SMJ [MpuBOA HaNpaBNSLLMX PONMKOB 11/2014
Mos. N° Designation O6o3HaueHne Tun Wudp
1 8  Screw BUHT TCEI UNI5931-M 8 x 25
2 6  Screw BUHT TCEIUNI'5931 - M 10 x 40
3 1 \Vertical plate BepTuKanbHaa nnactnHa A00289-02
4 2 Round guide Hanpasnatowan NnoBOpoTHanA A00318-00
5 2  Lower support HuXHMI cynnopT A00595-00
6 2  Upper support BepxHuii cynnopT A00596-00
7 12 Screw BUHT TCEIUNI5931 - M 8 x 45
8 4 Screw BUHT TCEI UNI5931-M 8 x 20

@ OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



u ATTACHMENTS NMPUNOXXEHUSA

&
!
51 B—] (a0

\ |

[ —— [

4 = i1
YEPTEX CTAHOK rrynnAa DATA
E00015-00 KpomkodbpesepHblit cTaHok SMJ MMprBoA HAaNPaBNSOLLMX POIMKOB 29/10/2010

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it

59



ATTACHMENTS NPUNOYXEHWSA B

3 i 1
o~ .
@4\ )
AN
\\
AN
@
CEYEHME D-D

@ OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



NPUNOXEHUA

ATTACHMENTS

=) = mﬁ

\/ﬁu/ r\k// XXX = =X
N « N\ N N,
\ \ / \ / 5\ *

-

@\\\ \u\‘\ P .\«c.
-/

3)

N (WD (D) (@ () ()
®@®E) @ (®) @)

N \ \ // //
\ R @ o
Y % =54 b e
. Y \ N SN

I
(®) (&) (=)
\

p
TN
e N
e
- \
- \«

&
s

uwy
=t

] i ]
.. \ZL..... \\&.Hl o = = \sm; ,anrv.i/ Pt «A,
® e ® @ = & - @ & &)

=) ) AE e/ SR

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



@m ATTACHMENTS MPUTNOXEHUA

CEYEHUE G-G . CEYEHUE C-C
rrﬁm D§ i /,

| i

i
V4 \ Vi

SO /

“.

.
S

=
/;0’

-

g !
| ‘-\,_ ’!f’, i 1/

\}.,f-'*““
-
w""y
—
S
—

[
@
g;-‘
M
—
e,

- ;’// ;,/"/:“ -~

T

! CEYEHWE H-H

A

3 ‘ BN
\”\‘“\\\\\‘\\:\ N N\ %

LY %, DN
AR

kY ‘«\\\\\\\ N
5

@ OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS [MPUNOXEHNA @i@
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYNnNA OATA
E00015-00 Kpomkodpe3sepHblit ctaHok SMJ [MpvBoZ HaNPaBNSALLMX POIMKOB 29/10/2010
Mos. N° Designation O6o3HaueHne Tun Wudp

1 2 Cylinder Pin Wrnot ISO 8734 - 6 x 26
2 4  Sealing Ring YnnotHutenoHoe KosbLo INA G25X33X4
3 4 Bush BTynka 25-30-25
4 2 Spacer MpocTaBKa A00333-00
5 1 Split Pin WnanHT UNI 1336 - 0,6 x 4
6 1 Spring Mpy*nHa DIM D11700
7 1 Spring Mpy*nHa R 050-102
8 1 Spring MpyXurHa 030-0150-030 TECNINETAL
9 1 Bearing MoaWwnnHMK DIN 625 SKF - SKF 6203
10 1 Drum Unannap A00329-01
11 2 Hexagonal Nut lalika C WecTUrpaHHMKOM UNI 7473 - M5
12 2 Washer LWainba UNI6592 -5,3x 10
13 1 Sensor Jatumk OMRON D4C-01
14 1 Cylinder Pin Wrndt ISO2338-B-10x20
15 1 Bush BTynka A00389-00
16 24  Screw BuHT TCEIUNI5931-M 5 x 25
17 1 Spring Pipe Mpy*KnHa A00308-00
18 1  Bearing MoAwnnHUK SKF 2RS13204 A-2RS1
19 2 Tang LLnoHka UNI 6604 -A6x 6x 20
20 16 Screw BuHT TCEIUNI5931-M 8 x 30
21 2 Cylinder Pin Wrndt ISO 8734 -8 x 40
22 12 Screw Bunt TCEIUNI5931-M 6 x 40
23 1 Micro-Holder Onopa A00314-00
24 5 Ring Nut Maika CamoKoHTpALWanAcaA 20x1
25 10 Hexagonal Nut lalika C WecTUrpaHHMKOM UNI 5739 - M6 x 20
26 1 Washer Wanba UNI6592-4,3x9
27 2 Double Wheel Shaft [BoiHol Ban A00325-00
28 1 Support Cynnopt A00387-00
29 2 Round Guide Hanpasnatowasa nosopoTHan A00318-00
30 - - -
31 1 Lower Support Hu»kHWit cynnopT A00595-00
32 1 Upper Support BepxHuit cynnopt A00596-00
33 1 Vertical Plate BepTuKkanbHaa nnactuHa A00289-00
34 4 Screw BuHT UNI5931-M5x 8
35 1 Cover KapTtep A00312-00
36 9 Screw BuHT UNI5931-M6 x 25
37 1 Push KHonka A00313-00
38 1 Vane NonaTtka A00311-00
39 1 Gear Motor PenykTop CM 40 1:60 MS63241 0.18Kw 4p

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



@i@ ATTACHMENTS MPANOXEHWUA
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPynnAa OATA

E00015-00 Kpomkodpe3sepHblit ctaHok SMJ [MpvBoZ HaNPaBNSALLMX POIMKOB 29/10/2010

Mos. N° Designation O6o3HaueHne Tun Wudp

40 1 Gear Motor PeaykTop VFR49-240

41 10 Screw BUHT TCEI UNI5931-M5x 12

42 4 Screw BuHT TPSEI UNI 5933 - M5 x 12

43 2 Bearing MoAWwnnNHUK DIN 625 SKF - SKF 6006

44 2  Bearing MoAWwnnHUK DIN 625 SKF - SKF 6005

45 2 Bearing MoAgwunnHuK DIN 625 SKF - SKF 6007-2RS1

46 2  Bearing MoAwnnHUK DIN 625 SKF - SKF 6205

47 1 Flange ®dnaHew, A00315-00

48 4 Screw BUHT TCEIUNI5931-M6x 16

49 1 Trapeze Screw BUHT A00305-00

50 1  Flange ®naHey, A00306-00

51 6 Screw BUHT TCEI UNI5931-M 10 x 40

52 1 Spring Cap Konnavyok npyuHbl A00309-00

53 6  Screw BUHT TCEIUNI5931-M 5x 16

54 1 Leadnut Beayuian raiika A00310-00

55 1 Spring Holder Mpy*unHa A00316-00

56 2 Wheel-Shaft Ban Koneca A00323-00

57 2 Cap KpblLwkKa A00338-00

58 4  Wheel Koneco A00340-00

59 2 Spacer Mpoknagka A00334-00

60 4 Gear LectepHn Z=60 m=1.5 A00303-00

61 4 Tang Mnata UNI 6604 6x6x30

62 3 Tang Mnata UNI6604-A8x 7x 25

63 12 Screw BUHT TCEIUNI5931-M 5 x 20

64 2 Tang LLinoHKa UNI 6604 -A8x 7x 20

65 1 Gear Motor Osuratens Z=22m=1.5 A00304-00

66 1  Sealing Ring YnnoTtHutenbHoe KoabLo DIN 3760-A-30x42x7 - NBR

67 1 Ring Konbuo A00320-01

68 1 Cover Kaptep A00327-00

69 1 Cover KpblLwkKa A00302-00

70 1 Trolley Pama A00317-00

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

64

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY



u ATTACHMENTS NMPUNOXXEHUSA

6.4 NOTES 6.4 3AMETKHW

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY @
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



ATTACHMENTS NPUNOYXEHWSA B

@ OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



OMCA S.t
Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcastrl.it



